Jchnnycake Road as shown on the plan.

COUNTY REVIEW GROUP MEETING MINUTES

Wednesday, December 19, 1984

- 205

JOHNNYCAKE _

_’,/” District 1 ¢1

COUNTY REVIEW GROUP ~ THOSE PRESENT#*

Gilbert Benson, Chairman - Dept. of Public Korks
Susan Carrell, Co-Chairman — Qffice of Planning

Agency Representatives

Greg Jones
Harris Shalowitz

Developer and/or

- Traffic Engineering
— Developers Engineering Division

Representatives

Lawirence Rachuba
Gregory Kucek
John Harringron
Gary B. Blucher
Ray Rachuba
George Lampros

*Attachment - Interested

DeChiaro/Rachuba (Developer)
DeChiaro Ltd.

DeChiaro Ltd.

DeChiaro Ltd.

DeChiaro Ltd.

Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson
{Engineer)

Citizens

Mr. Benson opened the meeting at 10:00 a.m., introduced the committee and explained
the purpose of the meetiny.

Mr. Laibros presented the plan. They propose to develope this tract into 12 lots

with access to a portion of the lots to be by panhandles. Improvements are planned for

for Johnnyéake &oad,

Health Dept., Lept. of Recreation & Parks, Traffic Engineering, Planning,

Engineering Division, and Storm Water Managemeat Section.

A portion of the property indicates a State right-of-w.

Mg, Carrell summarized the written staff comments submitted from Fire Prevention,

Zoning, Developers

These comments are made a part of

these minutes, and a copy was also given to the developer and developer's engineer. A fire

fiow test is required for this subdivision.

request a waiver.

Open space 15 required, and the developer may

Access to ths 48, 9 and 12 needs to be proposed from panhandle driveways.

Sanitary sewer is to be extended and a storm drain outfall is tequired prior to recording,

Storm water management is also required. Gross ‘acreage is to be shown on the pian.

Developer's engineer nust restudy the panhandle lots;: Lots 5,

€, 7, 10 and 11 are inappro-

priate lots and the houses will be tou close to the expressway. This area must be restudied

by the developer’s engineer. Planning proposés that a public road Le provided instead of
panhandies.

-

JOHNNYCAKE -2~ December 19, 1984

There will be a Continued Meeting scheduled for this proposal. Four issues remain
tu be resolved as follows: 1) storm drain outfall; 2} gross acreage; 3) the direction the

houses will fac:z zud the location of same; 4) restudy the layout for Lots 5, 6, 7, 10 and 11.

This meeting was adjourned at 11:00 a.m.

J

COUNTY REVIEW GROUP MEETING MINUTES

Thursday, May 23, 1985

— A
JOHNNYCAKE PROPERTY / - J

District 1 C1

-

COUNTY REVIEW GROUP - THOSE PRESENT

Catherine wWarfield, Chairman - Dept. of Public Works
Eugene Bober, Co—-Chairman - Offjce of Plenning

Agency Representatives

Harris Shalowitz - Developers Engineering Div.

Develnper and/or Representatives

Gary B. Blucher ~ DeCuiaro Ltd. Partnership
Larry Rachuba =~ DeCuiaro Ltd. Partnership
George Lambros - JNT

Mrs. ﬁarfield opened the meeting at 3:15 p.m.

Mr. Lambros presented a revised plan.

Mr. Bober summarized comments from Traffic Engineering, Fire Prevention Bureau,
Developers Engineering Division, Planning, Zoning, and Storm Water Manaéement Review
Section, which are made part of these minutes.

lots 6, 7, and 8, as shown on the revised plan, meet zoning regquirements and
a variance will be requested for front setbacks on lots 1 through 5.

All eother ccnunents have been satisfied; therefore, the plan was approved.

The meeting was adjourned at 3:30 p.m.cxif.

i e - R P L

HARRY ) PISTEL, P E
DIRECTOR

County Office B

Mr. Arnold Jablon
Zaning Commissiocner
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PETITICCI FOR ZONING VA{JANCE 87194 = ’ ‘ € - ey
\,‘ TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: i ; &9 Lo K > | gj‘» W F
B ' . ' - B : i B
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the #operty situate in Baltimore Courty ard which is R . i
gestribad in the gdnescri;*fon and plat attached beirio and made a pant hereof, hereby petition for a Vo e, 5 - LA _ £a .
 Variance from Section ..}.B01.2.C.5 (M0 V.5.0.a.} to permit a fifteen (18) _______ 5 . = i : - o &L
‘ foot sethack for window to street right-of-way -~ - o , ”
in_lieu of a Twenty Five (25) foot setback for tots SR o 5ol o
i Tmees T T T T T T T T e e e ' 5T S P _
N . . e ) a wE g .ﬁ R Ty
e 1_1Ju31-5.-Js&uuua:ake_fuuuiLllslogf__--E-ifiﬁ~----13---E--E---iﬁ- ; . : = e e
of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore {‘ouaty; for the . : - ", » e i o sl a6 s e .
following reasons: (indicais hardship or 'practical difficulty) . b ; i o s { B+
1.  The required R/W width for Johnrycake Rd. is sixty (60) feet, however, . i ( SOHNNYCAKE P
the State Highway Administration owns land that creates an existing R/E x M ( December 19, 1084 =
width of eighiv three feet which leaves an excess of approximately sixteen : 10:00 a.m.
(16) feet of R/J on the north side of Johnnycake Road. i : C. R. G. MEETING AGENDA
2. The twenty five (25) foot setback from the existing R/W line would require -~ e B
additional clearing of this narrow wooded site which would decrease the ' = G s 7 . b ,
Vegetetive Buffer to I-270 and increase the storm water runoff. _2E BALTI MORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE ) &: - .
| erECTON _ S I August 9, 1985 o~
: , S . 1. Convene Meetin
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations. ! wiswact, | e ; | g
.. . . T 985 ! * - 4 2., Introd tat i 1
I, or we, agree to pay expenscs of above Variance advertising, posting, etc., npon filing of thisi g : : COUNTY OFFICE BLDG. DeChiaro Limited Partnership dzvz'op“;::: yr:gzljﬁzﬁscmcermng aims and goals of :
petition, and further agree o and are to fb% boundLby ;‘he zBoriltE% reggiam;ns and restrictions of! vio 4 . : 111 W. Chesapeake Ave. 700 Fairmount Avengelgzoa r
i t to the Zoning Law For Baltimore County, R &G Towson, Maryland 21204 on, Maryland
Baltimore County adopted pursuan e g ¥ i » n Towson, y 3. Introduction of County representatives
I/We do solemnly declare and affirm,} ., | .
under the penalties of perjury, that I/we ‘ 3 _ 4. Presentation of Plan by developer's represertative
, are the legal owner(s) of the property ™ & - : Nichotas B Conmodart RE: Item No. 392 - Case No. 86-79-A | .
which is the subject of this Petition. : - ) Chairman Petitioner - DeChlaro Limited Partnership 5. Comments of County agencies 3 '
; . ¢
. ! : Variance Petition
‘ Conlract Purchaser: Legal Owner(s): ' ] \ .. 6. Citizens' comments or 1 ]
- i questions .
T C:A4JAA§L:: L\sff\tjiiD IEZ%QﬂfﬁbthF) _ . ‘ S _ MEMBERS
___________________________________________________________________________________ i b it S S i s P B i s i b B A “ Gentlemens
(Type or Print Name) { or Print Name) a— o :n;':::e?fnq 7. Developer's response o
The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee has reviewed the plans sub- ) N .
___________________________________________ - AT g TV e Tratfie Engineering mitted with the above referenced petition. The following comments 8. County Review Group decision
Signature Signature General Partner i o are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
! State Foads Commisaion requested, but to assure that all parties are made aware of plans or 9. Adjourn meeting
---------------------------------------------- Tyoe or Print Name) ——~TTTTTTTTITTs | N _ : Bureau of problems with regard to the development plans that may have a bearing
Address (Type or Print Name) i Case Fo. 356-T79-4 Fire Prevention on this case. "The Director of Planning may file a written report with
______________________________________ i ’ Health Department the Zoning Commissioner with recommendations as to the suitability of
" City and State Signature ' BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING Project ™lanning the requested zoning. SIGN IN
‘ N {3 Building Department Name Address
Adctorney {or Petitioner: ; YT Enclosed are all comments submitted from the members of the ., Address
J 700 Fairmount Avenue 823-0637 ; ' Cgun;y 8}f1fice B;:';lg‘lrglgme Board of Education Committee at this time that offer or request information on your ] -
e . A e e o e e ——'—---91-‘. """""""""""""""""""""" : ' 1*1 * esapea 2 1204 . Zoning Administration pe tition. If similar commen ts from the Pemaining members are receivedg / ﬁ
(Type or Print Name) Address Phone No. Towson, Maryland : . Industrial I will forward them to you. Otherwise, any comment that is not = : ‘ﬂ et - f
. i 111
' ? s ps . i Development informative will be placed in the hearing file. This petition was = - T T -
_____ e e e e e e e __I%?éﬁ.sﬁﬁtglland__ﬂaQﬂ---------——-—-- : L Your pgtltlon hasmlﬁen recgiveiga&d accepted for filirg this accepted for filing on the date of the enclosed filing certificate and a s .
Signature Tth day of ’ . S hearing scheduled accordingly. - / HﬂfmlL-TDIJ) P o o /é _
_______________________________ Name, address and phone number of legal owner, con- ' L : : ) et w//‘ & A cton .?: {%ﬂﬁjy} >
T Address tract purchaser or representative to be contacted _ o Very truly yours, . _ ¢ f | . 223 5
; PR ot Cornni i, Dol Uy 7001 hong aderad. | B
--------------------------------------------------------------------- ; . . . tAd * ) " . B
City and State Name H o (::::;é_‘__j 1£i——-__—-‘*& :229&&6;414/ 4 i . . Py PR
N , N 810 Gleneagles Court 821-6500 !  AELD JiON} NICHOLAS B. COMMODARIL . Verl»— /54__/ 77:) 242 7 L
i-usorney’s Telephone No: -ooooomooomooeoen o Address T : '";";’1'2’0';FhBEE_ﬁ&'" L Zoning g?;mﬁsio?er | : §2§i$3213n3 Advisory Committee ' : g
. Baltimore, Marylan I R L : y :
ERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this ... 17th_________ day . Pet.iionerDeChiaro Linmited Partnership peceived by: d zs NBC:nr
b iti ' . . ) :
2 { ey , 1985__ that the subject matter of 't};is ~petitilon. belagver&]sed, .ials % i i:g;i;g;‘er 5 . Chairman, Zoning Plans . 4
P ‘ by the Zening Law of Ballimore County, in 4wo newspapers of general circulation - rough- isory Commi* 2e nclosures -
c—'; : ? ' gre' County, gthaft. property be posted, tayz;d that the pubhg:ehear_in_g be had before the Zoning P &cr Johnaon, F.ilrdra.n & Tﬁﬁpm:g:;" '-l;u. 21204 Adv Y M
== N\ of Baltimore County in Room 106, County Office Building in Towson, Baltimore ;! 810 Glenengles Court, ’ _ | cc: Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, P.A.
' 1 20th August 85 10:15 i ' ; 810 Gleneagles Court
g \Cou Bn the _ e day of - . » 19 y at o'clock ﬂi — 1 Baltimore, Maryland 21204
— C il ¥ b W
T -, B
o § N :
e 4 i o
et ‘ ioner of Baltimore County. .
Lt h:\ ﬁ = .
Ford Y 2 {over) s )
o= .1 . - P . . .;"'.-'::i} ‘
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CALTIMORE COUNTY
DEPARTMENT CF PUBLIC WORKS
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

July 15, 1985

uilding

Towaon, Maryland 21204

Re: Item #392 (1984-1985) o
Property Ownera DeChiaro Limited
Partnership

N/S Johnnycake Road 298.30' N/E Woodcliff Ave

District 1

Dear Mr, Jablon:

The following comments are furnished i{n regard o the plaﬁ submitted to this
office for review by the Zoning Advisory Committee in connection with the subject

iten,

General Cormer:

The Petitioner must provide necessary drainage facilities {temporacy or

permanent) toc prevent creating any
especially by the concentration of surface waters.,

nuisances or damages to adjacent properties,
Correction of any problem

which may result, due to improper grading ot improper installaticn of drainage
facilities, would be the full responsibility of the Petitioner.

Development of this psoperty through s.tx:ipping. giading and stabilization

could result in a sediment pollution problem, damaging private and public holding's

. downstream of tt_le Property. A grading permit is, therefore, necessary for all
. grading, including the stripping of tep soil.

Since no public facilities are involv.eﬁ, this office has no

comnant,

Vgry truly yours,

: A/ 4 ; ' .

JAMES A, HARKALE' P-Eo. Chief
Bureau of Public Servicay

i
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*% - ~ SALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND (,‘

SUBJECT: COUNTY REVIEW GROUP COMMENTS
- FROM: OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING

DATE: December 18 1984

PROJECT NAME: __Johonyeake Read

COUNCIL & ELECTION DISTRICT

PLAN EXTENSION

REVISED PLAN

PLAT

The Office of Planning and Zoning has reviewed the subject plan dated
October 13, 1984 and has the following comments

The panhandle lots #5, 6, 7,

conjestad; they are too close
to back which is not acceptable. The design of these lots require restudy

which includes more consideration of the proximity of the expressway.

should also include the provision of public roads for access instead of the use of
panhandle driveways. Section 22-85 of the Development Regulations states that
panhandle driveways may be permitted where such lots would not be detrimental

to adjacent properties and would be in the interests of prospective users.

1C and 11 are inappropriate. The lots are
to the expressway; and they are oriented front

Hesare Conncil_

S. Carrell

, |
PLAN - - KKXXOCOORR Y

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

SUBJECT: COUNTY REVIEW GROUP COMMENTS

FROM: OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING DATE: May 21, 1985

PROJECT NAME: Johnnycake Road | PLAN

COUNCIL & ELECTION DISTRICT I-262

PLAN EXTENSION

REVISED PLAN

PLAT

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

SUBJECT: COUNTY REVIEW GROUP COMMENTS

FROM: - ZONING QOFFICE

DATE: May 23, 1985

(continued meeting)

- [p— . s e e om e o -

JOHNNYCAKE PROPERTY

PROJECT MNAME:

LOCATION: Johnnycake Road

DEVELOPMENT PLAN:

PLAT:

.*DISTRICT: = lst Flection District

The follewing comments were written on the CRG plan revised 12/14/84,

Johnnycake Road at Woodcliff Avenue. This is a continued meeting.
The Plan has been revised in conformance with this office's comments

with regard to panhandle lots. The plan is acceptable to the Office
of Plc .aing and Zoning.

A Filnal Landscape Plan prepared by a registered landscape architect must be
approved by this office prior to issuance of any grading or building permits.

- .
T L e

Eugene A. Bober

g

The revised CRG plan addresses the CRG comments dated 12/19/84 which
were written on a somewhat different lay out.

4" The revised plan generally meets zoning requirements for CRG Flan
. approval with cne exception. The front setback is a minimum 25' from the

u”'right—of-way line not 15 and 20' as shown for Lots 1-8, If a Variance is

- proposed due to the large right-of-way width in the vicinity of the afore-
mentioned lots and the desire to retain the wooded buffer area along I-70,
it should be so noted on the plan. If CRG plan approval occurs, approval

of the final developmenrt plan and building permits for any lots which require

‘a front yard setback variance will ba contingent upon the outcome of the Variance -
Hearing., :

DIANA ITTER
Zoning Associate III
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

EUGENE A. BOBER, Chief _
19 D Sed

Current Planning and Development Div.
T0..Cffice of Planning and Zoning Date..___!. e e

Comprehénsive Planning Division S s
FROM__Office of Planning and Zoning

R e e e e e e o

__: GENERAL COMMENTS:

HISTORICAL COMMENTS:

No historic or archaeological sites--J. P‘IcGrainEV;??

ENVIRONMENTAL COMMENTS : -
WHPT LB MOTSE Awseysts

LOS COMMENTS:

TRANSPORTATION COMMENTS = ] (2,
W 20D L FT AV

COASTAL CRITICAL AREA COMMENTS:

3";0

113

BALTIMORE COUNTY

OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
494-321

NOMMANM E. GERDZR
DIRECTOA

Juiw 24, 198Ss

Mr, Arnold Jablon
Zoning Commissignes
LCounty Office Gulldin
Towson, Maryland 21202

Re: f:;ng g\goi Meeting of :]:JME. 25, '985

Property Owner: DECHI#RO hmlfﬁppnmesulﬂ
- 298.30!

Location: ppfe Jopmmicae 2o
NIE (WocpLLiIEE Auenue. |

The Division of Current Planning and Development hag reviewed the subject

petition and offers the foltlowing comments. The items checked below are
applicabie,

Dear Mr. Jabion:

(:ﬁ()There are no site planning factors requiring comment.

(_ _)A County Review Group Meeting fs required,

{ A County Keview Group meeting was held and the minutes will be
forward by the Bureay of Public Sarvices.

{  )This site s part of a larger tract; therfore 1t ts defined as a
subdivisfon. The plan must show the entire tract.

{ )A racord plat will be required and must be recorded prior
1o 1ssuance of a building permit,

{ JThe access 1s not satisfactory,

)The circulation on this site 1s not satisfactory.

{ }The parking arrangement is not satisfactory,
Parking calculations must be shown on the plan,

(  )This property contains soils which are defined as wetlands, and
development on these soils ig prohibited,

{ )Construction in or alteration of the floodplatn is prohibited
under the provisions of Section 22-98 of the Development
Regulations,

JOevelopment of this site may constitule 4 potential conflict with
the baltimore County Master Plan,

JThe amended Development Plan was approved by the Planning Board
on .
JLandscaping: Must comply with Baltimore County Landscape Manual,
IThe property is located in a deficient service area as defined by
B111 173-79. No building permit may be issued until a Reserve
Capacity Use Certificate has been issued. The deficient seryice
is

)The property 1s Tocated In a traffic area controlled by a "D* level
intersection as defined by 8111 178-79, and as conditions change
traffic capacity may become more Timited, The Basic Services Areas
are re-gvaluated anmually by the County Council,

JAdditional comments: I 2 ; Z

S TCH

Eugene A, Bober

Chief, Current Planning and Development
¢c:  James Hoswell

1G-P

Lemnn) wirps Lewe o/ ¢or 1,710, 1 ¥asgene Tssipe

C C

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
EUGENE A. BOBER, Chief
Current Planning and Development Div.
To._office_p_f;’_Plannipg and Zoning

T " v e - -

Comprehensive Planning Division
FROM._Cffice of Planning and Zoning

e A -

JOHNNYCALe PPt r

A e D S —— N S . — e T

SUBJECT...CRG Comments on

GENERAL COMMENTS: /N GR0SS Acees gan) THEY 0sc Poab TRowTase oF T-10 7

HISTORICAL COMMENTS:

ENVIRONMENTAL COMMENTS:

LOS COMMENTS:

.~ TRANSPORTATION COMMENTS:

A«/ Jd M,ﬁf éy @#@sz—& .Mj ;}7 ﬂf"‘z /»%n‘

X

COASTAL CRITICAL AREA COMMENTS:

No historieal or archaeologi_cal sites.--J. McGrain

TR
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SUBJECT:

FROM:

C ¢

BALTIMORE COUNT**vMARYLAHD

COUNTY REVTYEW GROUP COMMENTS PATE: December 19, 1584

ZONING OFFICE

PROJECT NAME:
LOCATION: Johnnycake Road

DISTRICT: 1st Election District

PLAN: , -~

DEVELOPMENT PLAN:

PLAT:

The following comments were written on
Eevisions must occur prior to pPlan approval.

DI:eoh

~i8 35 feet from any window to th

the CRP plan dated October 13, 1984, These

There are two differen: acreages shown ag
2.72 acres and 3.52 acres. This must be r
correct gross area as described above.

is 2.72 acres only 9 lots are permitted.

8T0OS8 area 1n note p -~
evised to reflect the
1f the correct 8Tross acreage

The required setback for the rear yards of lots which adjein 1-70 .

e tract boundary not 30 feet as shown,

The front setback for Lote 1 and 12 is the averagze of the setback
of t@e home on the adjacent lot and 30 feet. The front yard should
be dimensioned on the adjacent house and the average zoted on the
final development plan,

tae ¥

DIANA ITTER
Zoning Associate III

W e L

DEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

TO 2 _Mr. Robert A. Morton

If it is 3.52 acres, 12 lots are permitted.

= 3 Ll - NPT, RR My e
B e e

J

FROM : C. Richard Moore #! - _ .

SUBJECT:_C.R.C. COMMENTS

I . n - N LI RN
A R LEER S s L o R L o LIS o

DATE: Decembar 18. 198‘

Caam cae e

" PROJECT 'mm:: Jotmnyeake Road

C.R.C. PLAN: X

PROJECT NUMBER & DISTRICT: 1C1 DEVELOYLENT PLAN:

RECORD PLAT:

- LOCATION: Johmoyeake Road @ Woodcliff

- R il e L R ey ——
v

. e - = e ey s

The acress for

lots 4, 8, 9, and 12 needsto be

Off of the proposed panhandle driveways.

78 e
C. Richagt Mcore 3
Assistant Traffic Eng'neer
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Subject: County Review Group Corments Date  12/10/84
Fram: Dept. of Recreation and Parks

Project Nunber: 84278 Development Plan

Iocation: Johnnycake Rd. at wuodcliffe Rd, Final Plat

Districts::‘: 1, ¢l CRG Plan X

CII_MEN’I'S:

i
¢

“HocalOpenSpaceisrequiredarﬁtl'edeveloperhas requested a
-waiver of same. This will be reviewed at the Decenber 12, 1984 Board
of Recreatitm and Parks meeting.

Albert R. Svehla, Jr.
Acting Facilities Planner

oM e

- ( BALTIMORE COUNTY, HARYLAND(

paTE: December 3, 1984

SUBJECT: SUBDIVISION REVIEW COMMENTS _
FROM: BALTIMORE COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT, FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU

Captain Joseph Kelly

FROJECT NAME Johnnycaka PRELIMINARY PLAN

PROJECT NUMBER_CRG Agenda, 12/19/84, 10:00 amfENTATIVE PLAN

L LOCATION: Johnnycake & Woodecliff av.

DEVELOPMENT PLAN

DISTRIST: 1 FINAL PLAT

Comments

1. r‘roposéd buildings shall be designed and constructed S0 as to meet
_ the applicable provisions of the Fire Prevention Code and the NFBA
101 Lif: Bafety Code, 1981 Edition.,

. Fire flow test is required to be conducted by the Baltimore City .
. / Water Dept. on Johnnyeeske Road as close to proposed site as possible.

Test results are to be forwarded to the office of the Fire Protection
Engineer.

Proposed panhandle driveways must be a minimum of 16 feet in width and

of a hard surface capable of supporting emergency apparatus, weighing
50,000 pounds on two axles.

v

'-1-0 Environmental Support Services

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Mr. Brooks Stafford, Cirector

Y - e i Ll L i —

| Dase_-ﬁé-.@!a:&ff’.--!.?.,---’i&i

FROM__ S e ---951‘5.‘:-.0&:-1:":5%'{.;---

Waste and Water Quality Managemenht

SURJECT..._ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECTS REPORT

-

Qe v nucate

----------------------- -

d (Name}
CRG MEETING __ Fucomlere 19 19824 /0:00 AT
(Date) ' ; (Time)
PLAN REVIEW NOTES ‘
1. . &Mdﬂm"‘\'ﬂ.ﬂ Suboliyision wrtn I -Uofs o .72
) (Describe Site)
decAes . :
2. P “P»éw water and P(Jz-é.:_, sewer is proposed.
3. Nc Afeamns .
(Describe streams on-site)
] +
5. No  wetlamels - |
(Describe wetland soils on-site)
. 6. Storm Water Management 2 required.
7."}1 —_ propased impervious area.
RESIONSES ' '
- ' The Environmental Effects Report is not approved. In order

o receive approval, the following checked items/conditions must be met.

a

The Environmental Effects report is approved,

subject to the
following checked items/conditions. .

A. No development is allowed in

{(soil/name & symbol)

B. A revised site plan indicating no development in

must be submitted.

BALTIMCRZ COUNTY, MARYLAND

Date: May 16, 1985

SUBJECT:

y)/é/é?/’& L.-'M >t

SUBDIVISION REVIE{] COMMENTS
BALTIMORE COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT, FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU

FROM:

Captain Joseph Kellvy

PROJECT NAME: _Johmnycake Promerty
FROJECT NUMBER: CRG Agenda 5/23/85, 3:15 om
LOCATION: Johnnycake Road and Woodeliff Avernme

COMMEITS

Propoged buildings shall be designed and constructed so as to m

Fire flow test is p

John{;_ycake Road as close L0 proposed site as possible.
TeSults sre to be forwarded to the offic

Test
¢ of the Fire Protection Engineer.

Proposed penhandle driveways must be a minimum of 16 feet in width and of =

hard surface capable of Supporting emergency apparatus, weighing 50,000
pounds on two axles, '

Access road shall be posted with Fire Lane signs along its entire length,
Standard cul~-de-sac op t—

turnaround shall be provided at deadend street
near

All roads shall have a minimun vwidth of 20 feet.
Driveways in excess of

300 feet shall have standard cul-de-sac or t-turnaraund.

Yaximun angle of departure (grade percentage) shall not exceed 8% per NFPA

Standard #1901. Angle of departure in excess of &% would prohibit emergency
fire apparatus from E2ining access to the site.

Submitted site plan fails to indicate proposed fire hydrant spacing at
feet intervals in accordance with Baltimore County Standard Design Manual,

All ;seli'-;ser‘- ice stations shall have at least one attendant on duty while the
station is open to the public. The attendant's primary function shall be to
Supervise, observe and control the dispensing of Class I liguids while said

J.iqug'.ds &re actually teing dispensed, according to NFPA 30, 1981 Edition,
Section 7-8.4.3 and Section 7-8.4.4.

C eet the applicable
provisions of the Fire Prevention Code and the NFPA 101 lLife Safety Code, 1981 Edition.

equired to be conducted by the Baltimoie City Water Dept. on

DISTRICT:

(1.2 -1 7- 8%
Date

COUNTY REVIEW GROUP
COMMENTS ON PROPOSED SUBDIVISION PLANS

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

ToHNNY AL E

Subdivision Name, Section and/or Plat

Tac . Qm,mm@uh / 7_@5&2‘«/

Developer and/or Engineeg

Lbopus Z_ am futbie _futts
Watdrshed No. of Lots Total Acreage Watepr Sewer
or Units
COMMENTS ARE AS FOLLOWS: o

— ; of two test are required within
a desjgnated 10,000 square foot sewage disposal reserve area. For further
information regarding these requirements, contact this office at 494-2762.
Soil percolation test have been conducted. Revised plans,

must be
submitted prior to approval of plat, are not required and the plat can
l:g‘aggggved as submitted. Contact this office for more camplete information,

Public sewers » public water /
serve the property,

A Hydrogeological Study ard Ervirommental Effects Report for
mast be tted, are not required,
be revised, has/have been reviewed and approved.
A Water Appropriation Permit Application must be submitted has
been submitted, NOTE: Greater than 33 l'ot:s necessitates ' ] i
/ Water Resources Administ Ss OHie hearing with

» Must be utilized and/or extended to

this subdivision,
is incamplete and must

ration as part of the permit process,

be approved as submitted, be roved as -
. submitted subject to’the following conditions noted: m 25 Eﬁz ] ::f ndoynd
_ Atrd QgL . )

——————

pPlan not be appm{.red at this time

. See revisions and,
caments . or

REVISTIONS AND/OR COMMENTS: %C

55 783R

L . -

BALTIMORE COUNTY

FIRE DEPARTMENT

TOWSON, MARYLAND 212042584
494-4500

PAUL H, REINCKE
CHIEF July 2, 1985

MAr. Arnold Jaklon

Zoning Cormissioner

Cffice of Planning and Zoning
Baltimora County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204
Attention: Nick Commodari, Chairman .. .. . -
Zoning Plans Advisory Cowmittee

Property Owner: DeChiaro Limited Partnership

Location:

N/S Johnnycake Road 298.30' N/E Woodcliff Avenue

Item No.: 392 Zoning Agenda: Meeting of June 25, 1985

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to your request, the reference
Sureau and the ccmments below marked wi
to La corrected cr inecorporated

d property has been surveyed by this
th an *"X* are applicable and regulred
into the final plans for the property.

{ } 1. Fire hydrants for the referenced property are reguired and shall be
located at intervals or feet along an approved road in
accordance with Baltimore County Standards as published by the
Derarcment of Public Works.

{ 1 2. A smecond means of willicle access is required for the site,

{ ) 3. The vehicle dead end condition shown at
EXCZEDS the maximum allowed by the Fire Department,

{ X} 4. The site shall be made to comply with all epnlicable parts of the
Fi:e Prevention Code Prior to occupancy or Leginning of operation.

f %) 5. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the site chall
conply with all applicable requirements of the National Fire Protection
Association Standard No. 101 *Life Safety Coie™, 1976 edition rrior
TQ occupancy,

“ J 6. Site plans are approved, as drawn.

v ) 7. The Fire Prevention Bureau has nc comments, at this time.

* Firni flow test by Balto. City Water Dept, is requird to determine available water supply

: Noted £ Bro
REVIEWER: A ‘C_"MA 5'5‘; -—)_Ziﬂ APPIDVQ ; Z S ___,_,ff ire ! tectior
Plaj’ nﬁ' g Group ire Prevention Bureau _

Special Inspection Division
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS & LICENSES
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
494-3610

July 18, 1985

TED ZALESKI, JR.
DIRECTOR

Mr. Arpald Jablon, Zoning Comaissicner

0ffice of Plamning snd Zoning
Towvson, Maryland 21201, .

) Dear Mr, Jablous -

Comments on Item § 392

Zoning Advisory Caamittee Meeting are as follows:

. Property Owars  DeChiaro Limited Partnership
Locations N/S Johnaycake Road 298.30' N/E Woodcliff Ave.ue
Districts 1st.

APPLICABLE TTRT ARE CIRCLEN:

®

A1l structures shill conform to the Baltimere County Bailding Code a8 adopted by Cowneil P31l #17=85,
the Maryland Cods for the Hendicepped smd dged (AX.B.1, #liT=i « 1950) wrd other spplicable Codes and Standards.

AmmuawummumuWMmder;'mmim.

@

n'

G,

Ha

1.

Je

. unuuwulhiumdmmtmmd*ohwumm

[

Resldentinl: mm-umiummwuﬂuamt spplication. Tha seal of 3
registered in Marylend architect or Engineer i8/i8 Doi required o plws wnd tecknical dats,

Sospercind ¢ !hnem-dwmmxuhmmnumwurmncuuw.ﬂuautm-
er Engineer aihall b required to file with & runit application, Reproducod svals are not acceptable.

mﬂnMEmHBMelﬁhm require & winimum of 1 hour fire rating far

mmuud.helmthn@-ounmmnlotlm Bl Use Groups require a one bhour wall if closer
than J'=0 to an interier lot line. lnrnllhuutg-nmmwmmmm-rmuww
wall, MTN'M}.MGW.M!HM.!“M.M. S0 cpeaings are peruitted ix &n
exrarior wall wvitkin 3'-0 of en fnterior 1ot lioe, : .

mm&nutmuequﬂﬁhﬂo%!wmm-hhmlm Heply to the requastcd
mimbmu&fim:mhm“mﬂmmmm;uhwlmm
conatry Raom type is provided, mtm.:ﬂlm;o;mh«-mummﬂuu—;mmm-am.

™The ﬂq;hﬂtd varishos appeare to conflict with Eection{s) »
County Muilding Code. . - B

Froject appeare te Se Located in & Flood Flain, Titai Miveriue. Flease see tre sttached
demﬂ&o&mmmwbunnﬂdhwn?-as. Site plana ahall show the carrect
ad e finiwh Sloor lewsls including basesast. _

g

Comentas Please, also be avare of exit and rescus windows requirefd' from

all sleeping rooms. Section §09.4 B.0.C.A. and Sectiocn R-211,2 in the Cne
and Two Family Coda, '

Thawre :o,:‘mmruue comments rafleet anly on the iefarsetion provided Yy the Lawings subzitied to the O fice
[ 4

et of any pomit, 7 dexired
the applicant uey obwaaw sdtional 1. cematicn by visiting koom 127 of the County Gffice Building =2 m_;

« Chesape-is Averus, Towsor, Maryland 22 20l ,%’V/ 3 f_ :
1w - _

; - M: €, E. Surnhas, Thief )
e - . Bullding Flans Eeview P
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

IN RE: PETITION ZONING VARIANCES . BEFORE THE
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE N/S of Johmnycake Road, 271

o NW of the centerline of Wood- *# ZONING CUMMISSIONER
Arnold Jablon ¢liff Avenue = 1st Election

TO.Zaning . COmmiSSi00er o v eeoee e Date.____ Augnat 8, 1983 e District ' OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Norman E. Gerber, Director DeChiarc Limited Partnership, * Case No. 86-79-4

FROMOffice._gf Planning ard Zoning. . __

Petitioner *%

SUBJECT Zoping Petition Ne. 86-79-A .. R S S T T S S SR S S

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Petitioner herein reguests varlances to permit setbacks of 15 feet from

A CRG plan was approved on May 23, 1985. window to strec. right of way instead of the required 25 feet for Lots 1 through
5 of Johnnycake subdivision, as more particularly shown on Petitioner's Ex-
hibit 1.

The Petitioner, by Lawrence Rachuba, 1ts General Partner, appeared and tes-

N orme e er J Dithetor tified, George Lambros, a registered engineer, also appeared and testified on

Office of Planning and Zoning behalf of the Petitioner. Francis Windfelder and Robert McNaney, nearby prop-

EG:JGH:slm erty owners, did not appear to oppose the requested variances but to obtain
clarification. There were no Protestants.

Testimony indicated that the subject property, zoned D.R.3.5 and located on

Johnnycake BKoad opposite Woodcliff Avenue, has been subdivided into 12 1lots,

known as Johnnycake. Interstate 70 (I-70) is adjacent to the rear of the tract.

The subdivision fronts on Johnnycake Road, which i3 a State contreolled right cof

\ ?%; way from Woodcliff Avenue west and a County right of way from Woodcliff Avenue

23 1. The County maintains a 60-foot right of way and a 40-foot roadway while

tate maintalns an 83-fcot right of way and a 40-foot roadway. - ts 1

h 5 front on the State maintained portion of Johnnycake Road. 1In order to

in as much of a buffer as possible between the proposed houses and I-T70,

<necessary to maintain a 15-foot setback from the State right of way. If

Eequested variances were denied, the houses would need to be moved back 10
-

R RECEIVED FOR FILING

r
r
(=

08D
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feet, and it would be necessary to remove existing trees which would otherwise

be a part of the buffer. Actually, the houses affected would be the same dis-

tance from the centerline of the street as the houses fronting on the County

portion of Johnnycake Road. It is certainly not expected that the State will

expand Johnnycake Road to the extent where the houses would be impacted,

The County Review Group {CRG) approved the proposed site plan on May 23,

1985,

Mr. Lambros testified that, 1in his opinion, the Baltimore County Zoning

Regulations (BCZR) will be satisfied if the varlances are granted.

The Petitioner seeks relief from Section 1801.2.C.6, BCZIR, and Section

V.B.6.a, Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies (CMDP), pursuant to Sec-

ticn 307, BCZR.

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the zoning

regulation would cause practical difficulty to the petitioner and his property.

Mclean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 {1973). To prove practical difficulty for an area

varlance, the petitioner must meet the following:

1, whether strict compliance with reguirement would unrea-
sonably prevent the use of the property for a permitted
purpose or render conformance unnecessarily burdenscme;

2. whether the grant would do substantial injustice to ap-
‘ plicant as well as other property owners in the dis-
éS? trict or whether a lesser relaxation than that applied

for would gilve substantlal relief; and

——

3. whether relief can be granted in such fashion that the

@%;ETITION FOR VARIANCE

1st Election District

) Johnson, Mirmiran aind Thompson, PA.
LOCATION: North side of Johnnycake Road, 27 ft. Northwest PLANNERS ~ ENGINFERS  LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS  SURVEYORS

of the centerline of Woodcliff Avenue

DATE AND TIME: Tuesday, August 20, 1985 at 10:15 a.m.

PUBLIC HEARING: Room 106, County Office Building, 111 West Chesapeake : JOHNNYCAKE
Avenue, Towson, Maryland :

The Zoning Cocmissioner of Baltimeore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Metes and Bounds Description of a parcel of land lying and being in the First
Pegulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing: Election District of Baltimore County, Maryland and described in accordance with

a2 plan made by Johnson, Mirmiran and Thompson, P.A. in October 1984 and revised
in December, 1984 and as shown on a plat of survey entitled “®lat To Accompany
_ Petition For Variance Johnnycake",

Petition for Variance from Section 1 B01.2.C.6 (OMDP V.B.6.a.) to

pemit a fifteen {15} foot setback for window to street right-of-way BEGINNING for the same in the Right-of-Way of Jchnnycake Road said place of
in liea of a twenty-five (25) foot setback for lots 1 thru 5, Johnnycake beginning being distant North 79 degrees 50 minutes 54 seconds West 27.32 feet
Subdivision. from the corner formed by the intersection, of the centerline of Woodcliff Avenue
and the centerline of Johnnycake Road as shown on a plan of “Woodcliff*
Subdivision, Section 1 dated July 16, 1953 and recorded among the land records of
Baltimore County in Liber G.L.B. No. 13, folio 50 on August 17, 1953 and running
thence through the right-of-way of Johnnycake Road (1) North 16 degrees 31
minutes 50 seconds East 18,98 feet, running thence along the Northern
Right-of-Way line of Johnnycake Road the two following courses and distances; (2)

Being the property of peChiarc Limited Partnership as shown on North 41 degrees 40 minutes 16 seconds West 58,83 feet, (3) North 73 degrees 28
the plat filed with the Zoming OFfice. _ minutes 10 seconds West 322.50 feet to the Eastern Right-of-Way line of vacant
: Tand of MSHA, thence along the Eastern Right-of-Way Yine of MSHA (4) HKorth 02

In the event that this Petition is granted, a building permit may be issued within degrees 0Z minutes 40 seconds West 41.15 feet to the Southern Right-of-Way line

" the thirty (30) day appeal period. The Zoning Cormissioner will, however, enter— of Interstate 70 running thence along the Southern Right-of-Way line of I-70 the
tain any request for a stay of the issuance of said permit during this period for following four courses and distances; (5) North 87 degrees 26 minutes 58 seconds
good cause shown. Such request must be received in writing by the date of the East 48.36 feet, (6) South 89 degrees 14 minutes 51 seconds East 582.26 feet, (7}

Scuth 75 degrees 17 minutes 43 seconds East 146.54 feet. {8) South 78 degrees 11

hearing set above or made at the hearing.
ng & minutes 16 seconds East 30,08 feet to the intersection of the Southern

BY ORDER OF Right-of-Way 1line of Interstate 70 and the Northwestern corner of the parcel of
ARNOLD JABLON land of Elizabeth Butler recorded among the land records in Liber 55, Folio 419
ZONING COMMISSIONER and running thence along the Western property line of said Elizabeth Butler (9)

South 39 degrees 15 minutes 00 saconds West 261,83 feet to the centerline of
Johnnycake Road and running thence along the centerline of Johanycake Road the
two following courses and distances (10) North 84 degrees 24 minutes 00 seconds
West 140.50 feet, (11) North 74 degrees 14 minutes 00 seconds West 157.RQ feet.
to the place of beginnning. <ontainting 2.72 acres of land more or less. =

Or BALTIMORE COUNTY

BEING a part of 2nd parce! recorded in Liber W.J.R. 3526, Folio 558 among the

land records of Baltimore County. ,
M Aosctrp
Al “37
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3 .,
= spirit of the ordinance will be observed and public g D 9
- Oy safety and welfare secured, =
— — . i
':: Andefson v. Bd. of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28 (1974). ™ N
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EE t is clear from the testimony that if the variances were granted, such use o) eh
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clear that a practi:al difficulty or unreasonable hardship would result if the

instant

ment from which the Petitioner seeks relief would unduly restrict the use cf the

land due to the special conditions unique to this particular parcel. In addi-

tion,

safety, and general welfare.

on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the requested variances

should be granted.

this _522 ﬂ day of August, 1985, that the Petition for Zoring Variances to

permit

required 25 feet for Lots 1 through 5 of Johnnycake subdivision be and is pereby

BY

After due consideration of the testimeny and evidence presented, it 1is

the

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing

Therefore, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Comanissioner of Baltimore County,

GRANTED, from and after the date of this Order, s.hject to the following:

1.

AQMINIS FRATHHE A s

B

variances were not granted. It has bzen established that the require-

varlances requested will not be detrimental to the public health,

setbacks of 15 feet from window to street right of way instead of the

. Lawrence Rachuba

Reople's Counsel

A ",-‘i, "’_ s L T e b

The Petitioner may apply for its building permit and be
granted same upon receipt of this Order; however, Peti-
tioner is hereby made aware thal proceeding at this
time is at its own risk until such time as the applica-
ble appellate process from this Order has expired. If,
for whatever reason, this Order 1= reversed, the Peti-
tioner would be required to return, and be responsible
for returning, said property to its original condition.

N

!

Ba

ssioner of-
County

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE : BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSICHER
N/S of Johnnycake Rd4.,
27' MW/Centerline of : OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Woodcliff Ave., 1st Dist.

DeCHIARC LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, Case No. B6-79-A
Petitioner

Ly

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the

above-captioned matter. Notices should be sent of any hearing dates or

other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary

or final Order.

Phyl lig Cole Friedman
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Zdr/{,_;;_- Lot

Peter Max Zimmerman
Deputy Pecple's Counsel
Bm. 223, Court House
Towson, MD 21204
494~-2188

S5 3 g~y T bt e R S 4 A i I Tyt
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I HERERY CERTiFY that on this 24th day of July, 1985, a copy

of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was malled to Lawrence k. Rachuba,

General Pariner, DeChiaro Limited Partnership, 700 Fairmount Ave.,

Towson, MD 21204, Petitioner; and Johnson, Mimmiran & Thompson, P.A.,

810 Glencagles Ct., Towson, MD 21204, who requested notification.

A

. PATUXENT

e+ Prablrshnrg Corps

10750 Lintke Patuxert Puwy. gd 79 -4

Columbig, MO 21044

August 1 19 8s

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed adver;isement of

PETITION FOR VARIRANCE

|
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fgast X, 100G st WIS am :
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s OB Y, by § was inserted in the following: i
iy T R e [Catonsville Times i

I THE CIRCUIT COURT
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Plaintiff

o —"a" weekly newspapers publishied in daitimore County. Maryland
“esmwwsagbocrman: | once a week for
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e A | the __._3___dayol_August 1985 __, thatisto say,
vy : ', the same was inserted in the issues of

Argust 1, 1985
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Dechiaro 1ec vartnership Ty 19, 1985 ; CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

E almount Asverue i ‘ j ' .
fowson, Maryland 21204 IMORE COUNTY f Hy : CENTIFICATE OF POSTIxG =
PLANNING & ZONING ; ! : gusf 1 s 8 ‘ . TIMORE COUNTY e

T%ngsNéMARYLAND 21204 : TOWSON, MD,, i ugust 1 .;,_...j:j 19---5 s IONING o-rAlTMET NT OF BAL g

494- ! : PR : ewsen, Maryisnd

! FETITION FOR VARIANGE THIS 1S TO CERTIFY, that the annexed\ldver?isement was 3 i

: LON : S et Electies Dicwwles 7 | : N Poo.. e

?gﬁggj CJSEA?MSSIONER t 15, 1985 ; . .”;m,. published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly nmewspaper printed - g Date of w,__z:éé.:_f.é:-_---. Cog

NOTIGCE OF HEARING . Augus ’ - ' A 17T Norhes o the - District. [.cO oo, :

RE: h?ETITgo? }fnbr;q VARIANCE D;?S‘&'Dﬁ-ﬁ:éf:im";w and published in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., appearing on Posted for: ___7_{{:_44;3_;9;:_("_ ................................... Sttt

/9 OL Johnnyrake Rd., 27' Nw of the LI NEARING: Room 106, - . p e i, 77 . _ :

centerlire of Woodcliff Avenue "‘;;Ei“n‘ﬁ grfr:a !l‘z(n’ldlns;:'o‘: _________ A U;%T.'.I‘.‘_a_t.__l_--, 19‘?-5.- ' Petitioner: __.ﬁ/_u&é Ma‘}g__:\fg_nufc_af{,_-.(f‘ﬂ?_ﬁfl&l&/ """""”""", --------------- _

Ist Election District | o Chesepeake Avens, Towaon, - \ ! T’ S s é, - -

. . L d Partnershi Maryland , . L 2o § 04 IR T
EChigro Lmtted Farsnersnt - pocitioner sashiaro Linited Fartnorship et o ewmatee I Sy fe [ A2 1AL , o

se No. 86=79- Tty of the Zow- ; o c——

Towson! Maryland 21204 wmw‘m E JEFFERSONIAN ! _%;/317{6 __4_.1—?" ----------------- -== t-l"";"

: County, wil bold a poblic hearing: TH ’ ; . - 3 3.5 , 77 V_:/K{JCM' an
TIME: 10:15 a.m, 507 3G (CMDP VB.4m) o peratt , \ Location of Sighs: Z//8 0 }J@J}g.«?tﬁ&/s’zfﬁi;-%ﬁm-i- R s
o fifieen (15) fout werback for window 1o : I 76 o AL T
DATE: Tuesday, August 20, 1985 ‘ ook b Lo | hrn 5, 7% &M : o Woorcde s : (asr os_fon -‘7“4;(""‘“ - ?""?"“h?{' """""""" o N
I e, i N A A s =

a - - . RE: Petition for Variance ' | Linited Partmesbip st shown om the e T ST T TS s et : ReTArKD: e e e e e e e -
PLAC:: Room 106, County Office Building, 111 West Chesapeake N/S of Johnnycake Rd., 27' NW of the "’".'.‘ﬁ:.":‘.t":ﬁ.""r..“““ . Publisher 5 /é) Q Z" Data of rm.m-_ﬁ‘jﬁﬁz&,ﬁjff.-- A
: centerline of Woodcliff Avenue fmmod,_ l_bﬂill’iﬂ_ﬂ’“""m SN : Posted by .2 -byofoa A —— / ' e

Avenue, Towson, Maryland 1st Election District mﬂ;ﬂ;mg’,:{m Cost Df AdVBFtIS‘ g : Siganture

De Chiaro Limited Partnership - Petitioner .ﬂ_mdk,mmm:yﬂmw:: Nusber of Signsi /

Case No. 86-79~A during b peviod for gosd crone : ‘ i

. show, Such request must be received: f

1 in writing by the date of the hexring set .

| above or made ot the bezring. o e L.

Dear Sir, _ | Bhomg‘janwm | T T———————— T Bt 1

is ' 45.81 o Zouing Commiteioner ‘ i
This is to advise you that $ . is due for advertising of Baitimore County
and posting of the above Property. This fee must be paid before Aug. 1. -
an Order is issued. .

This fee must be paid and the zoning sign and post returned
on the day of the hearing. Do not remove sign until day of the

oning Com }sé’ioner o Please make the check payable to Baltimore County, Maryland, ' _ S
‘ - . of BaltimbFe County and remit to Zoning Office » Room 113, County Office Building, T monind s '
Towson, Maryland 21204, before the hearing. 3 a ' ' \ 0. 013
» Mary ’ g «] BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND M. GO7309 ¢ BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND M. 012587
| 4 OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION £ OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION ' . :
. . MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT ECUS CASH RECEIPT
cc: gohnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, P.A. Singerely, -5 MISCELLANEC | -
10 Gleneagles Court " 3 RS /{” NP LA S W g | -1
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Pursuant to ﬂ;e advertisement, posting of prgpenty, and public hearing on the Petition and it
¢ppearmg that strict compliance with the Ba].w'ei_gounty Zoning Regulations would/would not
' rnsb’ in practlcai difficulty ?md unreaso:r;ag;g hardsﬁi?{r_zpon the Petitioner(s) and the granting of
the vamac?eégs) requesied will/will not ad{réfselj}' aﬂegt‘lthe health, safet;, and general welfara of
the community, the var'anei(s) should /should not be granted.
Therefore, i’l‘ IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this

dav of — . 10

, that the herein Petition for Variance(s) to permit

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

SUBJECT:  SUBDIVISION REVIEW COMMENTS DATE: December 18, 1984

FROM: Edward A. McDonough, P.E., Chief IR - C

TmeTm Developers Engineering Division

PROJECT NAME: Johnnycake

PROJECT NUMBER: $#84278
—— oo ._. wOhnnycahe Road ak
LOCATION: Woodcliff Avenue

DIS177CT: 1cl

The Plan for the subject site, dated October 13, 1984, has been reviewed
by the Developers Engineering Division and we comment as follows:

GENERAL COMMENTS:

All private contracts for construction of storm drains and roads intended
for public title and maintenance must be let under a contract form, proposal and
attachments adopted by the Baltimore County Department of Public Works. The
Developer has the option of Placing the storm drains under a public contract,

_ All construction drawings and construction for public use shall conform
with Baltiwore County Department of Public Works Design Standards and Standard
Specifications and Details for Construction.

The responsibilities of the Developer involving public improvements shall
include the Inspection Fees, Burden and Fringe Costs incurred. Currently
these charges are 2.5 times payroll for Metropolitan District Projects and
2 times payroll for the Capital Improvement Fund.

;;A Publi? Works Agreement must be executed by the owner and Baltimore County -
for the required public improvements, pricor to the recording of a record plat,

The Developer shall be responsible for damages to the County's facilities,
such as water @eters, manholes, curbs and gutters and inlets within his suhdivision.
Occupancy Permits will be withheld until such damages have been corrected

All improveTents, intersections, entrances, drainage regquirements and con-
struction affecting a State Road right-of-way are subject to the standards,

specifications and approval of the Maryland State Highway Administratiom in
addition to those of Baltimore County.

froject #B4278
Johnnycake

Page 4

December 1B, 1984

£ TORM DRAINS, SEDIMENT CONTROL AND STORM WATER MANAGEMENT COMMENTS: (Cont'd)

Development of this property through stripping, grading and stabilization
could result in a sediment pollution problem, damaging private and public holdings
downstrezm of the property, A grading permit is, therefore, necessary for all
grading, including the stripping of top soil,

A sediment control plan is required. The number of square feet of land
disturbed shall be indicated on the sediment control drawing.

2Storm water management drawings will be necessary to be reviewed and
approved prior to the recording of any record plat or the issuance of any
grading or building permits,

In accordance with Baltimore County Council Grading Ordinance (Bill No.

_£%10-77} a grading plan shall be approved and a Performance Bond posted prior to
.. issuance of a grading permit,

b - The Developer shall be responsible to stabilize the sidewalk areas and

:. 8UpPPOrting slopes on all road rights-of-way following completion of the initial

~ grading of the boxed-out subgrade. The gtabilization shall be accomplished

*. within the nearest period of optimum seeding as established in the Baltimore
County Sediment Control Manual. Minimum acceptable stabilization measures will
be as specified in th- galtimore County Sediment Control Manual under "Critical
Area Stabilization (With Semi-Permanent Seaedings)™.

Failure by the Developer to accomplish the stabilization as aforementioned will
result in the termination of all processing phases of this development.

‘ JJA permanent method for retaining storm water runoff in excess of the original
> runoff based on a 2-year, 10-year and 100-year frequency storm must bs provided
“on the site,_since the site drains to Dead Run.

 XStorm water management must comply with the requirements of the 1984
_ Baltimore County Storm Water Management Policy and Design Manual adopted
. September 11, 1984, .

_ The Developcr is responsible for the cost of temporary structures and measures
required ia the event of sectional developient.

.- Tempeorary constructionueASements of adequate width are necessary adjacent
to alloffsite rights-of-way or easements where utility construction is planned,
Thgy ghould be ind1qated on the right-of-way plats and construction drawings.

The bDeveloper shall provide a minimum l0-foot drainage and utility easenent
. along all bordering property linez which are not ad :acent to County rights-of-way
or stoim drain reservations, unless a similar easem:int has pPreviously been provided
along the property lines of the adjacent subdivision,

_».:.a.?‘.~;ngv,_1r‘»-n‘a'n?~ et g e WA R e T T B

Project #84278
Johnnycake

Page 5

December 18, 1984

WATER AND SANITARY SEWER COMMENTS:

A preliminary print of this property has been referred to the Baltimore City
Water Division for review and comment in regard to adequacy of water pressure in
this development. If Baltimore City has any comment, it will be forwarded.

Public water mainas exist to serve this site, as shown on the submitted
plan. Metered water connections may be obtained from the Department ¢f Permits
and Licenses. = '

.Public sewers exist to serve Lots 4 thru 12, as shown on the submitted
plan. Permission to connect to the existing public sanitary sewer may be
obtained from the Department of Permits and Licenses.

~'1o serve lLots 1, 2 and 3, a public sewer must be extended approximately
210 feet in Johnnycake Road, as shown on the submitted plan.

The Developer is responsible for any deficit to be incurred by the con-
struction, under County contract and inspection, of publi¢ sanitary sewerage
required to serve this property. He is responsible for the preparation and the
cost of construction drawings and right-of-way plats required. He is further
responsible for conveying any required right-of-way to Baltimore County at no
cost to the County.

This property is subject to Water and/or Sewer System Connection Charges
based on the size of water meters utilized in accordance with curre.t County Policy.

Where water and/or sewer exist, the total Water and/or Sanitary Sewer
Connection Charge is determined, and payable, upon application for the Plumbing
Permit, This Charge is in addition to the normal front foot assessment and permit

charges.

For Lots 1, 2 and 3, the total Sewer System Connection Charge i8 determined,
and payable, upon receipt of bids for the utility construction contract.

The System Conncction Charge for water and sewer is in additior to the normal
front foot assessment and permit charges.

Water and sanitary sewer service connections shall be installed by a utility
" contractor prior to the road improvements and shall be included in the Public
Works Agreement.

This site is subject to the szwer allocation policy as established by the
Baltimore County Council. .

Fire hydrant spacing and location are subject to review and aperoval by the
Fire Protection Section of the Fire Department.

* & & * &k &
This project may be approved, subject to all the comments stated rtove,

EDWARD A. MCDONOUGH, P.En' Chief o
Developers Engineering Division

"Project $84278

Johnnycake
Page 2
December 18, 1984

HIGHWAY COMMENTS:

“»/Johnnycake Road is an existing road, which shall ultimately be improved
as a 40-foot street cross-section on a 60-foot right-of-way.

The Developer's responsibilities along the existing road frontage of the
subdivision shall be as follows:

a. The submission of detailed construction drawings to extend
a minimum distance of 200 feet beyond the limits of the
subdivision or as may be required to establish line and grade.

The submission of full cross-sections is deemed necessary for
design and/or construction purposes. The sections are to be
taken at 25-foot intervals and are to be shown on standard
cross-section paper at 1"s=5" horizontal to 1l"s5' vertical scale.

The preparation of the right-of-way plat for, and the dedication
of any widening and slope easements at no cost to the County,

The preparation of the right-of-way plats for any cffsite road
rights=of~way required to make the necessary improvements,
Baltimore County will attempt to acquire the right-of-way, at
the Developer's cost.

The grading of the widening and the existing road to the
established grade. Where adjacent properties are adversely
affected by the improvements, the Developer shall be financially
responsible for the necessary repairs to these properties,

The construction of combination curb and gutter in its ultimate
location and a maximum of 28.5 feet of paving adjacent thereto
along the frontage of the property. The paving thickness shall
conform with Baltimore County Standards and requirements for
ll-inch thick paving.

g. The relocation of any utilities or poles as reguired by the road
improvements.

Security is required covering the cost of the curb and gutter and paving
fronting on the lots that have both existing water and sewer.

It shall be the responsibility of the Developer's engineer to clarify all
rights-of-way within the property and to initiate such action that may be necessary
to abandon, widen or extend said rights-of-way. The Developer shall be responsible
for the submission of all necessary plats and for all costs of acquisition and/or
abandonment of these rights-of-way.

Driveways shall be constructed in accordance with Baltimore County Standards
(Detail 15A), with depressed curb and 7-inch concrete aprons within the right-of-way.

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

SUBDIVISION REVIEW COMMENTS DATE: May 21, 1985

Edward A. Mcboncugh, P.E., Chief
Developers Engineering Division

PROJECT NAME: Johnnycake

PROJECT NUMBER: _ #84278
Johnnycake Road at
LOCATION: Woodeliff Avenue

DISTRICT: 1C1

The Plan for the subject site, dated October 13, 1984, has been reviewed
by the Developers Fngineering Division and ve comment as follows: .

GENERAL COMMENTS :

Previous Engineering Comments prepared on this project on December 1B,
1984 remain in force as stated, unless specifically revised below.

HIGHWAY COMMENTS:

A road taper will be required at both ends of the subdivision to allow traffic
to enter and leave the widened section of road safely. The Developer will be
responsible for any offsite right-of-way costs to make these tapers work,

STORM DRAIN COMMENTS:

The Developer has been informed that he must design the ultimate drainage
systewm to a sultable outfall. After ‘ne drain is designed and approved, the
Developer has two options:

1. He may advertise under a private County contract, in which case,
he pays the entire cost of the drainage system.

He may ask Baltimore County to build the drain under a County
contract, in which case Baltimore County will contribute the
difference between the cost to build a system to serve his
property and the ultimate piping system.

. . ' EEERE

et This project may be approved, subnject to conformance with atl pre&ious

and current comments. “ 47

EDWARP A. MCDONOUGH, P.E., Chief
Develcpers Engineering Division

IR N % e T
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Project #84273
Johnnycake

Page 3

December 18, 1984

HIGHWAY COMMENTS: (Coat'd)

Panhandle Jdrives serving more than one lot shall be paved prior to
occupancy.

Panhandles shall be a minimum of 20 feet in width to serve one lot and
a minimum of 12 feet in width per lot where two or mcre lots are involyed.

Covenants must be recorded prior to, or along with the recording of the
pPlat, establishing a cross easement over the panhandles for access ovexr and
maintenance of the common panhandle driveway; and for installation and
maintenance of the private water and/or sewer connections where applicable.

>in accordance with Bill No. 32-72, street lights are required in all sub-
divisions. The Developer will be responsible for the full costs of instaliation
of the cable, poles and fixtures. The County will assume the cost of the power
after installation.

Sidewalks are required adjacent to the public roads cerving this site., The
walks shall be 4 feet wide and shall be installed to conform with Baltimore
County Standards, which places the back edge of the sidewalk 2 feet off the
property line, or the adjacent unencumbered area.

The Developer shall be responsible for coastruction stake-out of all highway
improvements required in connection with this site and all stake-cuts shall be
in accordance with Baltimore County Standards,

It shall be the Developer's respoasibility to have his engineer set property
line control stakes on the points of curvature and pointu of tangercy and on _
adjacent rights-of-way along proposed roads to be used as control for the stake-out
of utilities.

STORM DRAINS, SEDIMENT CONTROL AND STORM WATZR MANAGEMENT COMMENTS:

The Developer is responsible for the total actual cost of draipage facilities
required to carry the storm water run-off through the property to be developed to
a suitable outfall. The Developer's cost responzibilities imclude the acquiring
of easements and rights-of-way - both onsite and offsite ~ and the de~ding in fee
of said rights-of-way to the County. Preparation of all construction, rights-of-way
and easement drawings, engineering and surveys, and payment of all actual con-
struction costs including the County overhead both within and outside the develop-
ment, are also the responsibilities of the Developer.

E!The Developer's engineer has not shown provisions for a suitatle drainage
outfall on the submitted plan, '

The Developer must provide necessary drainage facilities {temporary or
permanent) to prevent creating any nuisances ot damages to adjacent PECperties,
especially by the concentration of surface waters. Correction of any problem
which may result, due to improper grading or improper installation of drainage
facilities, would be the full responsibility of the Developer.

T r—— L A r—

DEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
¢t Mr, James A. Markle DATE:

May 22, 1985

C.R.G. Coments

PROTECT NAME: Johnnvycake Property C.R.G. PLAN: X

FROJECT MMEER & DISTRICT: 1C1 DEVELOFPMENT PLAN:

LOCATION: _ Johnoycake Property RECORD PLAT:

- -

F

This Department has no comments on propased

9227 5p
C. Richard Moore
Deputy Director

Traffic Engineering
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*% - ~ SALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND (,‘

SUBJECT: COUNTY REVIEW GROUP COMMENTS
- FROM: OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING

DATE: December 18 1984

PROJECT NAME: __Johonyeake Read

COUNCIL & ELECTION DISTRICT

PLAN EXTENSION

REVISED PLAN

PLAT

The Office of Planning and Zoning has reviewed the subject plan dated
October 13, 1984 and has the following comments

The panhandle lots #5, 6, 7,

conjestad; they are too close
to back which is not acceptable. The design of these lots require restudy

which includes more consideration of the proximity of the expressway.

should also include the provision of public roads for access instead of the use of
panhandle driveways. Section 22-85 of the Development Regulations states that
panhandle driveways may be permitted where such lots would not be detrimental

to adjacent properties and would be in the interests of prospective users.

1C and 11 are inappropriate. The lots are
to the expressway; and they are oriented front

Hesare Conncil_

S. Carrell

, |
PLAN - - KKXXOCOORR Y

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

SUBJECT: COUNTY REVIEW GROUP COMMENTS

FROM: OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING DATE: May 21, 1985

PROJECT NAME: Johnnycake Road | PLAN

COUNCIL & ELECTION DISTRICT I-262

PLAN EXTENSION

REVISED PLAN

PLAT

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

SUBJECT: COUNTY REVIEW GROUP COMMENTS

FROM: - ZONING QOFFICE

DATE: May 23, 1985

(continued meeting)

- [p— . s e e om e o -

JOHNNYCAKE PROPERTY

PROJECT MNAME:

LOCATION: Johnnycake Road

DEVELOPMENT PLAN:

PLAT:

.*DISTRICT: = lst Flection District

The follewing comments were written on the CRG plan revised 12/14/84,

Johnnycake Road at Woodcliff Avenue. This is a continued meeting.
The Plan has been revised in conformance with this office's comments

with regard to panhandle lots. The plan is acceptable to the Office
of Plc .aing and Zoning.

A Filnal Landscape Plan prepared by a registered landscape architect must be
approved by this office prior to issuance of any grading or building permits.

- .
T L e

Eugene A. Bober

g

The revised CRG plan addresses the CRG comments dated 12/19/84 which
were written on a somewhat different lay out.

4" The revised plan generally meets zoning requirements for CRG Flan
. approval with cne exception. The front setback is a minimum 25' from the

u”'right—of-way line not 15 and 20' as shown for Lots 1-8, If a Variance is

- proposed due to the large right-of-way width in the vicinity of the afore-
mentioned lots and the desire to retain the wooded buffer area along I-70,
it should be so noted on the plan. If CRG plan approval occurs, approval

of the final developmenrt plan and building permits for any lots which require

‘a front yard setback variance will ba contingent upon the outcome of the Variance -
Hearing., :

DIANA ITTER
Zoning Associate III
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

EUGENE A. BOBER, Chief _
19 D Sed

Current Planning and Development Div.
T0..Cffice of Planning and Zoning Date..___!. e e

Comprehénsive Planning Division S s
FROM__Office of Planning and Zoning

R e e e e e e o

__: GENERAL COMMENTS:

HISTORICAL COMMENTS:

No historic or archaeological sites--J. P‘IcGrainEV;??

ENVIRONMENTAL COMMENTS : -
WHPT LB MOTSE Awseysts

LOS COMMENTS:

TRANSPORTATION COMMENTS = ] (2,
W 20D L FT AV

COASTAL CRITICAL AREA COMMENTS:

3";0

113

BALTIMORE COUNTY

OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
494-321

NOMMANM E. GERDZR
DIRECTOA

Juiw 24, 198Ss

Mr, Arnold Jablon
Zoning Commissignes
LCounty Office Gulldin
Towson, Maryland 21202

Re: f:;ng g\goi Meeting of :]:JME. 25, '985

Property Owner: DECHI#RO hmlfﬁppnmesulﬂ
- 298.30!

Location: ppfe Jopmmicae 2o
NIE (WocpLLiIEE Auenue. |

The Division of Current Planning and Development hag reviewed the subject

petition and offers the foltlowing comments. The items checked below are
applicabie,

Dear Mr. Jabion:

(:ﬁ()There are no site planning factors requiring comment.

(_ _)A County Review Group Meeting fs required,

{ A County Keview Group meeting was held and the minutes will be
forward by the Bureay of Public Sarvices.

{  )This site s part of a larger tract; therfore 1t ts defined as a
subdivisfon. The plan must show the entire tract.

{ )A racord plat will be required and must be recorded prior
1o 1ssuance of a building permit,

{ JThe access 1s not satisfactory,

)The circulation on this site 1s not satisfactory.

{ }The parking arrangement is not satisfactory,
Parking calculations must be shown on the plan,

(  )This property contains soils which are defined as wetlands, and
development on these soils ig prohibited,

{ )Construction in or alteration of the floodplatn is prohibited
under the provisions of Section 22-98 of the Development
Regulations,

JOevelopment of this site may constitule 4 potential conflict with
the baltimore County Master Plan,

JThe amended Development Plan was approved by the Planning Board
on .
JLandscaping: Must comply with Baltimore County Landscape Manual,
IThe property is located in a deficient service area as defined by
B111 173-79. No building permit may be issued until a Reserve
Capacity Use Certificate has been issued. The deficient seryice
is

)The property 1s Tocated In a traffic area controlled by a "D* level
intersection as defined by 8111 178-79, and as conditions change
traffic capacity may become more Timited, The Basic Services Areas
are re-gvaluated anmually by the County Council,

JAdditional comments: I 2 ; Z

S TCH

Eugene A, Bober

Chief, Current Planning and Development
¢c:  James Hoswell

1G-P

Lemnn) wirps Lewe o/ ¢or 1,710, 1 ¥asgene Tssipe

C C

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
EUGENE A. BOBER, Chief
Current Planning and Development Div.
To._office_p_f;’_Plannipg and Zoning

T " v e - -

Comprehensive Planning Division
FROM._Cffice of Planning and Zoning

e A -

JOHNNYCALe PPt r

A e D S —— N S . — e T

SUBJECT...CRG Comments on

GENERAL COMMENTS: /N GR0SS Acees gan) THEY 0sc Poab TRowTase oF T-10 7

HISTORICAL COMMENTS:

ENVIRONMENTAL COMMENTS:

LOS COMMENTS:

.~ TRANSPORTATION COMMENTS:

A«/ Jd M,ﬁf éy @#@sz—& .Mj ;}7 ﬂf"‘z /»%n‘

X

COASTAL CRITICAL AREA COMMENTS:

No historieal or archaeologi_cal sites.--J. McGrain
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SUBJECT:

FROM:

C ¢

BALTIMORE COUNT**vMARYLAHD

COUNTY REVTYEW GROUP COMMENTS PATE: December 19, 1584

ZONING OFFICE

PROJECT NAME:
LOCATION: Johnnycake Road

DISTRICT: 1st Election District

PLAN: , -~

DEVELOPMENT PLAN:

PLAT:

The following comments were written on
Eevisions must occur prior to pPlan approval.

DI:eoh

~i8 35 feet from any window to th

the CRP plan dated October 13, 1984, These

There are two differen: acreages shown ag
2.72 acres and 3.52 acres. This must be r
correct gross area as described above.

is 2.72 acres only 9 lots are permitted.

8T0OS8 area 1n note p -~
evised to reflect the
1f the correct 8Tross acreage

The required setback for the rear yards of lots which adjein 1-70 .

e tract boundary not 30 feet as shown,

The front setback for Lote 1 and 12 is the averagze of the setback
of t@e home on the adjacent lot and 30 feet. The front yard should
be dimensioned on the adjacent house and the average zoted on the
final development plan,

tae ¥

DIANA ITTER
Zoning Associate III

W e L

DEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

TO 2 _Mr. Robert A. Morton

If it is 3.52 acres, 12 lots are permitted.

= 3 Ll - NPT, RR My e
B e e

J

FROM : C. Richard Moore #! - _ .

SUBJECT:_C.R.C. COMMENTS

I . n - N LI RN
A R LEER S s L o R L o LIS o

DATE: Decembar 18. 198‘

Caam cae e

" PROJECT 'mm:: Jotmnyeake Road

C.R.C. PLAN: X

PROJECT NUMBER & DISTRICT: 1C1 DEVELOYLENT PLAN:

RECORD PLAT:

- LOCATION: Johmoyeake Road @ Woodcliff

- R il e L R ey ——
v

. e - = e ey s

The acress for

lots 4, 8, 9, and 12 needsto be

Off of the proposed panhandle driveways.

78 e
C. Richagt Mcore 3
Assistant Traffic Eng'neer
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Subject: County Review Group Corments Date  12/10/84
Fram: Dept. of Recreation and Parks

Project Nunber: 84278 Development Plan

Iocation: Johnnycake Rd. at wuodcliffe Rd, Final Plat

Districts::‘: 1, ¢l CRG Plan X

CII_MEN’I'S:

i
¢

“HocalOpenSpaceisrequiredarﬁtl'edeveloperhas requested a
-waiver of same. This will be reviewed at the Decenber 12, 1984 Board
of Recreatitm and Parks meeting.

Albert R. Svehla, Jr.
Acting Facilities Planner

oM e

- ( BALTIMORE COUNTY, HARYLAND(

paTE: December 3, 1984

SUBJECT: SUBDIVISION REVIEW COMMENTS _
FROM: BALTIMORE COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT, FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU

Captain Joseph Kelly

FROJECT NAME Johnnycaka PRELIMINARY PLAN

PROJECT NUMBER_CRG Agenda, 12/19/84, 10:00 amfENTATIVE PLAN

L LOCATION: Johnnycake & Woodecliff av.

DEVELOPMENT PLAN

DISTRIST: 1 FINAL PLAT

Comments

1. r‘roposéd buildings shall be designed and constructed S0 as to meet
_ the applicable provisions of the Fire Prevention Code and the NFBA
101 Lif: Bafety Code, 1981 Edition.,

. Fire flow test is required to be conducted by the Baltimore City .
. / Water Dept. on Johnnyeeske Road as close to proposed site as possible.

Test results are to be forwarded to the office of the Fire Protection
Engineer.

Proposed panhandle driveways must be a minimum of 16 feet in width and

of a hard surface capable of supporting emergency apparatus, weighing
50,000 pounds on two axles.

v

'-1-0 Environmental Support Services

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Mr. Brooks Stafford, Cirector

Y - e i Ll L i —

| Dase_-ﬁé-.@!a:&ff’.--!.?.,---’i&i

FROM__ S e ---951‘5.‘:-.0&:-1:":5%'{.;---

Waste and Water Quality Managemenht

SURJECT..._ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECTS REPORT

-

Qe v nucate

----------------------- -

d (Name}
CRG MEETING __ Fucomlere 19 19824 /0:00 AT
(Date) ' ; (Time)
PLAN REVIEW NOTES ‘
1. . &Mdﬂm"‘\'ﬂ.ﬂ Suboliyision wrtn I -Uofs o .72
) (Describe Site)
decAes . :
2. P “P»éw water and P(Jz-é.:_, sewer is proposed.
3. Nc Afeamns .
(Describe streams on-site)
] +
5. No  wetlamels - |
(Describe wetland soils on-site)
. 6. Storm Water Management 2 required.
7."}1 —_ propased impervious area.
RESIONSES ' '
- ' The Environmental Effects Report is not approved. In order

o receive approval, the following checked items/conditions must be met.

a

The Environmental Effects report is approved,

subject to the
following checked items/conditions. .

A. No development is allowed in

{(soil/name & symbol)

B. A revised site plan indicating no development in

must be submitted.

BALTIMCRZ COUNTY, MARYLAND

Date: May 16, 1985

SUBJECT:

y)/é/é?/’& L.-'M >t

SUBDIVISION REVIE{] COMMENTS
BALTIMORE COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT, FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU

FROM:

Captain Joseph Kellvy

PROJECT NAME: _Johmnycake Promerty
FROJECT NUMBER: CRG Agenda 5/23/85, 3:15 om
LOCATION: Johnnycake Road and Woodeliff Avernme

COMMEITS

Propoged buildings shall be designed and constructed so as to m

Fire flow test is p

John{;_ycake Road as close L0 proposed site as possible.
TeSults sre to be forwarded to the offic

Test
¢ of the Fire Protection Engineer.

Proposed penhandle driveways must be a minimum of 16 feet in width and of =

hard surface capable of Supporting emergency apparatus, weighing 50,000
pounds on two axles, '

Access road shall be posted with Fire Lane signs along its entire length,
Standard cul~-de-sac op t—

turnaround shall be provided at deadend street
near

All roads shall have a minimun vwidth of 20 feet.
Driveways in excess of

300 feet shall have standard cul-de-sac or t-turnaraund.

Yaximun angle of departure (grade percentage) shall not exceed 8% per NFPA

Standard #1901. Angle of departure in excess of &% would prohibit emergency
fire apparatus from E2ining access to the site.

Submitted site plan fails to indicate proposed fire hydrant spacing at
feet intervals in accordance with Baltimore County Standard Design Manual,

All ;seli'-;ser‘- ice stations shall have at least one attendant on duty while the
station is open to the public. The attendant's primary function shall be to
Supervise, observe and control the dispensing of Class I liguids while said

J.iqug'.ds &re actually teing dispensed, according to NFPA 30, 1981 Edition,
Section 7-8.4.3 and Section 7-8.4.4.

C eet the applicable
provisions of the Fire Prevention Code and the NFPA 101 lLife Safety Code, 1981 Edition.

equired to be conducted by the Baltimoie City Water Dept. on

DISTRICT:

(1.2 -1 7- 8%
Date

COUNTY REVIEW GROUP
COMMENTS ON PROPOSED SUBDIVISION PLANS

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

ToHNNY AL E

Subdivision Name, Section and/or Plat

Tac . Qm,mm@uh / 7_@5&2‘«/

Developer and/or Engineeg

Lbopus Z_ am futbie _futts
Watdrshed No. of Lots Total Acreage Watepr Sewer
or Units
COMMENTS ARE AS FOLLOWS: o

— ; of two test are required within
a desjgnated 10,000 square foot sewage disposal reserve area. For further
information regarding these requirements, contact this office at 494-2762.
Soil percolation test have been conducted. Revised plans,

must be
submitted prior to approval of plat, are not required and the plat can
l:g‘aggggved as submitted. Contact this office for more camplete information,

Public sewers » public water /
serve the property,

A Hydrogeological Study ard Ervirommental Effects Report for
mast be tted, are not required,
be revised, has/have been reviewed and approved.
A Water Appropriation Permit Application must be submitted has
been submitted, NOTE: Greater than 33 l'ot:s necessitates ' ] i
/ Water Resources Administ Ss OHie hearing with

» Must be utilized and/or extended to

this subdivision,
is incamplete and must

ration as part of the permit process,

be approved as submitted, be roved as -
. submitted subject to’the following conditions noted: m 25 Eﬁz ] ::f ndoynd
_ Atrd QgL . )

——————

pPlan not be appm{.red at this time

. See revisions and,
caments . or

REVISTIONS AND/OR COMMENTS: %C

55 783R

L . -

BALTIMORE COUNTY

FIRE DEPARTMENT

TOWSON, MARYLAND 212042584
494-4500

PAUL H, REINCKE
CHIEF July 2, 1985

MAr. Arnold Jaklon

Zoning Cormissioner

Cffice of Planning and Zoning
Baltimora County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204
Attention: Nick Commodari, Chairman .. .. . -
Zoning Plans Advisory Cowmittee

Property Owner: DeChiaro Limited Partnership

Location:

N/S Johnnycake Road 298.30' N/E Woodcliff Avenue

Item No.: 392 Zoning Agenda: Meeting of June 25, 1985

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to your request, the reference
Sureau and the ccmments below marked wi
to La corrected cr inecorporated

d property has been surveyed by this
th an *"X* are applicable and regulred
into the final plans for the property.

{ } 1. Fire hydrants for the referenced property are reguired and shall be
located at intervals or feet along an approved road in
accordance with Baltimore County Standards as published by the
Derarcment of Public Works.

{ 1 2. A smecond means of willicle access is required for the site,

{ ) 3. The vehicle dead end condition shown at
EXCZEDS the maximum allowed by the Fire Department,

{ X} 4. The site shall be made to comply with all epnlicable parts of the
Fi:e Prevention Code Prior to occupancy or Leginning of operation.

f %) 5. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the site chall
conply with all applicable requirements of the National Fire Protection
Association Standard No. 101 *Life Safety Coie™, 1976 edition rrior
TQ occupancy,

“ J 6. Site plans are approved, as drawn.

v ) 7. The Fire Prevention Bureau has nc comments, at this time.

* Firni flow test by Balto. City Water Dept, is requird to determine available water supply

: Noted £ Bro
REVIEWER: A ‘C_"MA 5'5‘; -—)_Ziﬂ APPIDVQ ; Z S ___,_,ff ire ! tectior
Plaj’ nﬁ' g Group ire Prevention Bureau _

Special Inspection Division
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS & LICENSES
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
494-3610

July 18, 1985

TED ZALESKI, JR.
DIRECTOR

Mr. Arpald Jablon, Zoning Comaissicner

0ffice of Plamning snd Zoning
Towvson, Maryland 21201, .

) Dear Mr, Jablous -

Comments on Item § 392

Zoning Advisory Caamittee Meeting are as follows:

. Property Owars  DeChiaro Limited Partnership
Locations N/S Johnaycake Road 298.30' N/E Woodcliff Ave.ue
Districts 1st.

APPLICABLE TTRT ARE CIRCLEN:

®

A1l structures shill conform to the Baltimere County Bailding Code a8 adopted by Cowneil P31l #17=85,
the Maryland Cods for the Hendicepped smd dged (AX.B.1, #liT=i « 1950) wrd other spplicable Codes and Standards.

AmmuawummumuWMmder;'mmim.

@

n'

G,

Ha

1.

Je

. unuuwulhiumdmmtmmd*ohwumm

[

Resldentinl: mm-umiummwuﬂuamt spplication. Tha seal of 3
registered in Marylend architect or Engineer i8/i8 Doi required o plws wnd tecknical dats,

Sospercind ¢ !hnem-dwmmxuhmmnumwurmncuuw.ﬂuautm-
er Engineer aihall b required to file with & runit application, Reproducod svals are not acceptable.

mﬂnMEmHBMelﬁhm require & winimum of 1 hour fire rating far

mmuud.helmthn@-ounmmnlotlm Bl Use Groups require a one bhour wall if closer
than J'=0 to an interier lot line. lnrnllhuutg-nmmwmmmm-rmuww
wall, MTN'M}.MGW.M!HM.!“M.M. S0 cpeaings are peruitted ix &n
exrarior wall wvitkin 3'-0 of en fnterior 1ot lioe, : .

mm&nutmuequﬂﬁhﬂo%!wmm-hhmlm Heply to the requastcd
mimbmu&fim:mhm“mﬂmmmm;uhwlmm
conatry Raom type is provided, mtm.:ﬂlm;o;mh«-mummﬂuu—;mmm-am.

™The ﬂq;hﬂtd varishos appeare to conflict with Eection{s) »
County Muilding Code. . - B

Froject appeare te Se Located in & Flood Flain, Titai Miveriue. Flease see tre sttached
demﬂ&o&mmmwbunnﬂdhwn?-as. Site plana ahall show the carrect
ad e finiwh Sloor lewsls including basesast. _

g

Comentas Please, also be avare of exit and rescus windows requirefd' from

all sleeping rooms. Section §09.4 B.0.C.A. and Sectiocn R-211,2 in the Cne
and Two Family Coda, '

Thawre :o,:‘mmruue comments rafleet anly on the iefarsetion provided Yy the Lawings subzitied to the O fice
[ 4

et of any pomit, 7 dexired
the applicant uey obwaaw sdtional 1. cematicn by visiting koom 127 of the County Gffice Building =2 m_;

« Chesape-is Averus, Towsor, Maryland 22 20l ,%’V/ 3 f_ :
1w - _

; - M: €, E. Surnhas, Thief )
e - . Bullding Flans Eeview P
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

IN RE: PETITION ZONING VARIANCES . BEFORE THE
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE N/S of Johmnycake Road, 271

o NW of the centerline of Wood- *# ZONING CUMMISSIONER
Arnold Jablon ¢liff Avenue = 1st Election

TO.Zaning . COmmiSSi00er o v eeoee e Date.____ Augnat 8, 1983 e District ' OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Norman E. Gerber, Director DeChiarc Limited Partnership, * Case No. 86-79-4

FROMOffice._gf Planning ard Zoning. . __

Petitioner *%

SUBJECT Zoping Petition Ne. 86-79-A .. R S S T T S S SR S S

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Petitioner herein reguests varlances to permit setbacks of 15 feet from

A CRG plan was approved on May 23, 1985. window to strec. right of way instead of the required 25 feet for Lots 1 through
5 of Johnnycake subdivision, as more particularly shown on Petitioner's Ex-
hibit 1.

The Petitioner, by Lawrence Rachuba, 1ts General Partner, appeared and tes-

N orme e er J Dithetor tified, George Lambros, a registered engineer, also appeared and testified on

Office of Planning and Zoning behalf of the Petitioner. Francis Windfelder and Robert McNaney, nearby prop-

EG:JGH:slm erty owners, did not appear to oppose the requested variances but to obtain
clarification. There were no Protestants.

Testimony indicated that the subject property, zoned D.R.3.5 and located on

Johnnycake BKoad opposite Woodcliff Avenue, has been subdivided into 12 1lots,

known as Johnnycake. Interstate 70 (I-70) is adjacent to the rear of the tract.

The subdivision fronts on Johnnycake Road, which i3 a State contreolled right cof

\ ?%; way from Woodcliff Avenue west and a County right of way from Woodcliff Avenue

23 1. The County maintains a 60-foot right of way and a 40-foot roadway while

tate maintalns an 83-fcot right of way and a 40-foot roadway. - ts 1

h 5 front on the State maintained portion of Johnnycake Road. 1In order to

in as much of a buffer as possible between the proposed houses and I-T70,

<necessary to maintain a 15-foot setback from the State right of way. If

Eequested variances were denied, the houses would need to be moved back 10
-

R RECEIVED FOR FILING

r
r
(=

08D

L AL Famer — e

feet, and it would be necessary to remove existing trees which would otherwise

be a part of the buffer. Actually, the houses affected would be the same dis-

tance from the centerline of the street as the houses fronting on the County

portion of Johnnycake Road. It is certainly not expected that the State will

expand Johnnycake Road to the extent where the houses would be impacted,

The County Review Group {CRG) approved the proposed site plan on May 23,

1985,

Mr. Lambros testified that, 1in his opinion, the Baltimore County Zoning

Regulations (BCZR) will be satisfied if the varlances are granted.

The Petitioner seeks relief from Section 1801.2.C.6, BCZIR, and Section

V.B.6.a, Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies (CMDP), pursuant to Sec-

ticn 307, BCZR.

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the zoning

regulation would cause practical difficulty to the petitioner and his property.

Mclean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 {1973). To prove practical difficulty for an area

varlance, the petitioner must meet the following:

1, whether strict compliance with reguirement would unrea-
sonably prevent the use of the property for a permitted
purpose or render conformance unnecessarily burdenscme;

2. whether the grant would do substantial injustice to ap-
‘ plicant as well as other property owners in the dis-
éS? trict or whether a lesser relaxation than that applied

for would gilve substantlal relief; and

——

3. whether relief can be granted in such fashion that the

@%;ETITION FOR VARIANCE

1st Election District

) Johnson, Mirmiran aind Thompson, PA.
LOCATION: North side of Johnnycake Road, 27 ft. Northwest PLANNERS ~ ENGINFERS  LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS  SURVEYORS

of the centerline of Woodcliff Avenue

DATE AND TIME: Tuesday, August 20, 1985 at 10:15 a.m.

PUBLIC HEARING: Room 106, County Office Building, 111 West Chesapeake : JOHNNYCAKE
Avenue, Towson, Maryland :

The Zoning Cocmissioner of Baltimeore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Metes and Bounds Description of a parcel of land lying and being in the First
Pegulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing: Election District of Baltimore County, Maryland and described in accordance with

a2 plan made by Johnson, Mirmiran and Thompson, P.A. in October 1984 and revised
in December, 1984 and as shown on a plat of survey entitled “®lat To Accompany
_ Petition For Variance Johnnycake",

Petition for Variance from Section 1 B01.2.C.6 (OMDP V.B.6.a.) to

pemit a fifteen {15} foot setback for window to street right-of-way BEGINNING for the same in the Right-of-Way of Jchnnycake Road said place of
in liea of a twenty-five (25) foot setback for lots 1 thru 5, Johnnycake beginning being distant North 79 degrees 50 minutes 54 seconds West 27.32 feet
Subdivision. from the corner formed by the intersection, of the centerline of Woodcliff Avenue
and the centerline of Johnnycake Road as shown on a plan of “Woodcliff*
Subdivision, Section 1 dated July 16, 1953 and recorded among the land records of
Baltimore County in Liber G.L.B. No. 13, folio 50 on August 17, 1953 and running
thence through the right-of-way of Johnnycake Road (1) North 16 degrees 31
minutes 50 seconds East 18,98 feet, running thence along the Northern
Right-of-Way line of Johnnycake Road the two following courses and distances; (2)

Being the property of peChiarc Limited Partnership as shown on North 41 degrees 40 minutes 16 seconds West 58,83 feet, (3) North 73 degrees 28
the plat filed with the Zoming OFfice. _ minutes 10 seconds West 322.50 feet to the Eastern Right-of-Way line of vacant
: Tand of MSHA, thence along the Eastern Right-of-Way Yine of MSHA (4) HKorth 02

In the event that this Petition is granted, a building permit may be issued within degrees 0Z minutes 40 seconds West 41.15 feet to the Southern Right-of-Way line

" the thirty (30) day appeal period. The Zoning Cormissioner will, however, enter— of Interstate 70 running thence along the Southern Right-of-Way line of I-70 the
tain any request for a stay of the issuance of said permit during this period for following four courses and distances; (5) North 87 degrees 26 minutes 58 seconds
good cause shown. Such request must be received in writing by the date of the East 48.36 feet, (6) South 89 degrees 14 minutes 51 seconds East 582.26 feet, (7}

Scuth 75 degrees 17 minutes 43 seconds East 146.54 feet. {8) South 78 degrees 11

hearing set above or made at the hearing.
ng & minutes 16 seconds East 30,08 feet to the intersection of the Southern

BY ORDER OF Right-of-Way 1line of Interstate 70 and the Northwestern corner of the parcel of
ARNOLD JABLON land of Elizabeth Butler recorded among the land records in Liber 55, Folio 419
ZONING COMMISSIONER and running thence along the Western property line of said Elizabeth Butler (9)

South 39 degrees 15 minutes 00 saconds West 261,83 feet to the centerline of
Johnnycake Road and running thence along the centerline of Johanycake Road the
two following courses and distances (10) North 84 degrees 24 minutes 00 seconds
West 140.50 feet, (11) North 74 degrees 14 minutes 00 seconds West 157.RQ feet.
to the place of beginnning. <ontainting 2.72 acres of land more or less. =

Or BALTIMORE COUNTY

BEING a part of 2nd parce! recorded in Liber W.J.R. 3526, Folio 558 among the

land records of Baltimore County. ,
M Aosctrp
Al “37

B0 GLENFACLES CT. o UGEF D0 o ZA{TIMURE, M. & 2124 @ [0 821.6300

i SHAVR ~PRING D FAIRM AL A 3OO RATON, FL. YORN, P4,

225

3 .,
= spirit of the ordinance will be observed and public g D 9
- Oy safety and welfare secured, =
— — . i
':: Andefson v. Bd. of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28 (1974). ™ N
— [ -
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EE t is clear from the testimony that if the variances were granted, such use o) eh
» L
53 as posed would not be contrary to the spirit of the BCZR and would not result o E§
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clear that a practi:al difficulty or unreasonable hardship would result if the

instant

ment from which the Petitioner seeks relief would unduly restrict the use cf the

land due to the special conditions unique to this particular parcel. In addi-

tion,

safety, and general welfare.

on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the requested variances

should be granted.

this _522 ﬂ day of August, 1985, that the Petition for Zoring Variances to

permit

required 25 feet for Lots 1 through 5 of Johnnycake subdivision be and is pereby

BY

After due consideration of the testimeny and evidence presented, it 1is

the

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing

Therefore, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Comanissioner of Baltimore County,

GRANTED, from and after the date of this Order, s.hject to the following:

1.

AQMINIS FRATHHE A s

B

variances were not granted. It has bzen established that the require-

varlances requested will not be detrimental to the public health,

setbacks of 15 feet from window to street right of way instead of the

. Lawrence Rachuba

Reople's Counsel

A ",-‘i, "’_ s L T e b

The Petitioner may apply for its building permit and be
granted same upon receipt of this Order; however, Peti-
tioner is hereby made aware thal proceeding at this
time is at its own risk until such time as the applica-
ble appellate process from this Order has expired. If,
for whatever reason, this Order 1= reversed, the Peti-
tioner would be required to return, and be responsible
for returning, said property to its original condition.

N

!

Ba

ssioner of-
County

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE : BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSICHER
N/S of Johnnycake Rd4.,
27' MW/Centerline of : OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Woodcliff Ave., 1st Dist.

DeCHIARC LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, Case No. B6-79-A
Petitioner

Ly

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the

above-captioned matter. Notices should be sent of any hearing dates or

other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary

or final Order.

Phyl lig Cole Friedman
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Zdr/{,_;;_- Lot

Peter Max Zimmerman
Deputy Pecple's Counsel
Bm. 223, Court House
Towson, MD 21204
494~-2188

S5 3 g~y T bt e R S 4 A i I Tyt

ek B

I HERERY CERTiFY that on this 24th day of July, 1985, a copy

of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was malled to Lawrence k. Rachuba,

General Pariner, DeChiaro Limited Partnership, 700 Fairmount Ave.,

Towson, MD 21204, Petitioner; and Johnson, Mimmiran & Thompson, P.A.,

810 Glencagles Ct., Towson, MD 21204, who requested notification.

A

. PATUXENT

e+ Prablrshnrg Corps

10750 Lintke Patuxert Puwy. gd 79 -4

Columbig, MO 21044

August 1 19 8s

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed adver;isement of

PETITION FOR VARIRANCE

|

h;:rdmh—.i >
s M0 TRE Toanmy,
fgast X, 100G st WIS am :

- FRERIC MEAPSSD: Mooss WS, -

s OB Y, by § was inserted in the following: i
iy T R e [Catonsville Times i

I THE CIRCUIT COURT
FOF = ALTIMORE COUNTY, IN EQUITY

Plaintiff

o —"a" weekly newspapers publishied in daitimore County. Maryland
“esmwwsagbocrman: | once a week for

|

H

4
i
1:1H,

,,!.
1
]
i
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g'“ﬁhﬂ.m:?‘
’K Sy P dein of the Measng rat shey ..
S u R e by -

. OArbutus Times

cne successive weeks belore

e A | the __._3___dayol_August 1985 __, thatisto say,
vy : ', the same was inserted in the issues of

Argust 1, 1985

I
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i

|
i
1
j
!

Y OROER OF

Defundant

VS.

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION OF
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Dechiaro 1ec vartnership Ty 19, 1985 ; CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

E almount Asverue i ‘ j ' .
fowson, Maryland 21204 IMORE COUNTY f Hy : CENTIFICATE OF POSTIxG =
PLANNING & ZONING ; ! : gusf 1 s 8 ‘ . TIMORE COUNTY e
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Jchnnycake Road as shown on the plan.

COUNTY REVIEW GROUP MEETING MINUTES

Wednesday, December 19, 1984

- 205

JOHNNYCAKE _

_’,/” District 1 ¢1

COUNTY REVIEW GROUP ~ THOSE PRESENT#*

Gilbert Benson, Chairman - Dept. of Public Korks
Susan Carrell, Co-Chairman — Qffice of Planning

Agency Representatives

Greg Jones
Harris Shalowitz

Developer and/or

- Traffic Engineering
— Developers Engineering Division

Representatives

Lawirence Rachuba
Gregory Kucek
John Harringron
Gary B. Blucher
Ray Rachuba
George Lampros

*Attachment - Interested

DeChiaro/Rachuba (Developer)
DeChiaro Ltd.

DeChiaro Ltd.

DeChiaro Ltd.

DeChiaro Ltd.

Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson
{Engineer)

Citizens

Mr. Benson opened the meeting at 10:00 a.m., introduced the committee and explained
the purpose of the meetiny.

Mr. Laibros presented the plan. They propose to develope this tract into 12 lots

with access to a portion of the lots to be by panhandles. Improvements are planned for

for Johnnyéake &oad,

Health Dept., Lept. of Recreation & Parks, Traffic Engineering, Planning,

Engineering Division, and Storm Water Managemeat Section.

A portion of the property indicates a State right-of-w.

Mg, Carrell summarized the written staff comments submitted from Fire Prevention,

Zoning, Developers

These comments are made a part of

these minutes, and a copy was also given to the developer and developer's engineer. A fire

fiow test is required for this subdivision.

request a waiver.

Open space 15 required, and the developer may

Access to ths 48, 9 and 12 needs to be proposed from panhandle driveways.

Sanitary sewer is to be extended and a storm drain outfall is tequired prior to recording,

Storm water management is also required. Gross ‘acreage is to be shown on the pian.

Developer's engineer nust restudy the panhandle lots;: Lots 5,

€, 7, 10 and 11 are inappro-

priate lots and the houses will be tou close to the expressway. This area must be restudied

by the developer’s engineer. Planning proposés that a public road Le provided instead of
panhandies.

-

JOHNNYCAKE -2~ December 19, 1984

There will be a Continued Meeting scheduled for this proposal. Four issues remain
tu be resolved as follows: 1) storm drain outfall; 2} gross acreage; 3) the direction the

houses will fac:z zud the location of same; 4) restudy the layout for Lots 5, 6, 7, 10 and 11.

This meeting was adjourned at 11:00 a.m.

J

COUNTY REVIEW GROUP MEETING MINUTES

Thursday, May 23, 1985

— A
JOHNNYCAKE PROPERTY / - J

District 1 C1

-

COUNTY REVIEW GROUP - THOSE PRESENT

Catherine wWarfield, Chairman - Dept. of Public Works
Eugene Bober, Co—-Chairman - Offjce of Plenning

Agency Representatives

Harris Shalowitz - Developers Engineering Div.

Develnper and/or Representatives

Gary B. Blucher ~ DeCuiaro Ltd. Partnership
Larry Rachuba =~ DeCuiaro Ltd. Partnership
George Lambros - JNT

Mrs. ﬁarfield opened the meeting at 3:15 p.m.

Mr. Lambros presented a revised plan.

Mr. Bober summarized comments from Traffic Engineering, Fire Prevention Bureau,
Developers Engineering Division, Planning, Zoning, and Storm Water Manaéement Review
Section, which are made part of these minutes.

lots 6, 7, and 8, as shown on the revised plan, meet zoning regquirements and
a variance will be requested for front setbacks on lots 1 through 5.

All eother ccnunents have been satisfied; therefore, the plan was approved.

The meeting was adjourned at 3:30 p.m.cxif.

i e - R P L

HARRY ) PISTEL, P E
DIRECTOR

County Office B

Mr. Arnold Jablon
Zaning Commissiocner
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PETITICCI FOR ZONING VA{JANCE 87194 = ’ ‘ € - ey
\,‘ TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: i ; &9 Lo K > | gj‘» W F
B ' . ' - B : i B
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the #operty situate in Baltimore Courty ard which is R . i
gestribad in the gdnescri;*fon and plat attached beirio and made a pant hereof, hereby petition for a Vo e, 5 - LA _ £a .
 Variance from Section ..}.B01.2.C.5 (M0 V.5.0.a.} to permit a fifteen (18) _______ 5 . = i : - o &L
‘ foot sethack for window to street right-of-way -~ - o , ”
in_lieu of a Twenty Five (25) foot setback for tots SR o 5ol o
i Tmees T T T T T T T T e e e ' 5T S P _
N . . e ) a wE g .ﬁ R Ty
e 1_1Ju31-5.-Js&uuua:ake_fuuuiLllslogf__--E-ifiﬁ~----13---E--E---iﬁ- ; . : = e e
of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore {‘ouaty; for the . : - ", » e i o sl a6 s e .
following reasons: (indicais hardship or 'practical difficulty) . b ; i o s { B+
1.  The required R/W width for Johnrycake Rd. is sixty (60) feet, however, . i ( SOHNNYCAKE P
the State Highway Administration owns land that creates an existing R/E x M ( December 19, 1084 =
width of eighiv three feet which leaves an excess of approximately sixteen : 10:00 a.m.
(16) feet of R/J on the north side of Johnnycake Road. i : C. R. G. MEETING AGENDA
2. The twenty five (25) foot setback from the existing R/W line would require -~ e B
additional clearing of this narrow wooded site which would decrease the ' = G s 7 . b ,
Vegetetive Buffer to I-270 and increase the storm water runoff. _2E BALTI MORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE ) &: - .
| erECTON _ S I August 9, 1985 o~
: , S . 1. Convene Meetin
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations. ! wiswact, | e ; | g
.. . . T 985 ! * - 4 2., Introd tat i 1
I, or we, agree to pay expenscs of above Variance advertising, posting, etc., npon filing of thisi g : : COUNTY OFFICE BLDG. DeChiaro Limited Partnership dzvz'op“;::: yr:gzljﬁzﬁscmcermng aims and goals of :
petition, and further agree o and are to fb% boundLby ;‘he zBoriltE% reggiam;ns and restrictions of! vio 4 . : 111 W. Chesapeake Ave. 700 Fairmount Avengelgzoa r
i t to the Zoning Law For Baltimore County, R &G Towson, Maryland 21204 on, Maryland
Baltimore County adopted pursuan e g ¥ i » n Towson, y 3. Introduction of County representatives
I/We do solemnly declare and affirm,} ., | .
under the penalties of perjury, that I/we ‘ 3 _ 4. Presentation of Plan by developer's represertative
, are the legal owner(s) of the property ™ & - : Nichotas B Conmodart RE: Item No. 392 - Case No. 86-79-A | .
which is the subject of this Petition. : - ) Chairman Petitioner - DeChlaro Limited Partnership 5. Comments of County agencies 3 '
; . ¢
. ! : Variance Petition
‘ Conlract Purchaser: Legal Owner(s): ' ] \ .. 6. Citizens' comments or 1 ]
- i questions .
T C:A4JAA§L:: L\sff\tjiiD IEZ%QﬂfﬁbthF) _ . ‘ S _ MEMBERS
___________________________________________________________________________________ i b it S S i s P B i s i b B A “ Gentlemens
(Type or Print Name) { or Print Name) a— o :n;':::e?fnq 7. Developer's response o
The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee has reviewed the plans sub- ) N .
___________________________________________ - AT g TV e Tratfie Engineering mitted with the above referenced petition. The following comments 8. County Review Group decision
Signature Signature General Partner i o are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
! State Foads Commisaion requested, but to assure that all parties are made aware of plans or 9. Adjourn meeting
---------------------------------------------- Tyoe or Print Name) ——~TTTTTTTTITTs | N _ : Bureau of problems with regard to the development plans that may have a bearing
Address (Type or Print Name) i Case Fo. 356-T79-4 Fire Prevention on this case. "The Director of Planning may file a written report with
______________________________________ i ’ Health Department the Zoning Commissioner with recommendations as to the suitability of
" City and State Signature ' BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING Project ™lanning the requested zoning. SIGN IN
‘ N {3 Building Department Name Address
Adctorney {or Petitioner: ; YT Enclosed are all comments submitted from the members of the ., Address
J 700 Fairmount Avenue 823-0637 ; ' Cgun;y 8}f1fice B;:';lg‘lrglgme Board of Education Committee at this time that offer or request information on your ] -
e . A e e o e e ——'—---91-‘. """""""""""""""""""""" : ' 1*1 * esapea 2 1204 . Zoning Administration pe tition. If similar commen ts from the Pemaining members are receivedg / ﬁ
(Type or Print Name) Address Phone No. Towson, Maryland : . Industrial I will forward them to you. Otherwise, any comment that is not = : ‘ﬂ et - f
. i 111
' ? s ps . i Development informative will be placed in the hearing file. This petition was = - T T -
_____ e e e e e e e __I%?éﬁ.sﬁﬁtglland__ﬂaQﬂ---------——-—-- : L Your pgtltlon hasmlﬁen recgiveiga&d accepted for filirg this accepted for filing on the date of the enclosed filing certificate and a s .
Signature Tth day of ’ . S hearing scheduled accordingly. - / HﬂfmlL-TDIJ) P o o /é _
_______________________________ Name, address and phone number of legal owner, con- ' L : : ) et w//‘ & A cton .?: {%ﬂﬁjy} >
T Address tract purchaser or representative to be contacted _ o Very truly yours, . _ ¢ f | . 223 5
; PR ot Cornni i, Dol Uy 7001 hong aderad. | B
--------------------------------------------------------------------- ; . . . tAd * ) " . B
City and State Name H o (::::;é_‘__j 1£i——-__—-‘*& :229&&6;414/ 4 i . . Py PR
N , N 810 Gleneagles Court 821-6500 !  AELD JiON} NICHOLAS B. COMMODARIL . Verl»— /54__/ 77:) 242 7 L
i-usorney’s Telephone No: -ooooomooomooeoen o Address T : '";";’1'2’0';FhBEE_ﬁ&'" L Zoning g?;mﬁsio?er | : §2§i$3213n3 Advisory Committee ' : g
. Baltimore, Marylan I R L : y :
ERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this ... 17th_________ day . Pet.iionerDeChiaro Linmited Partnership peceived by: d zs NBC:nr
b iti ' . . ) :
2 { ey , 1985__ that the subject matter of 't};is ~petitilon. belagver&]sed, .ials % i i:g;i;g;‘er 5 . Chairman, Zoning Plans . 4
P ‘ by the Zening Law of Ballimore County, in 4wo newspapers of general circulation - rough- isory Commi* 2e nclosures -
c—'; : ? ' gre' County, gthaft. property be posted, tayz;d that the pubhg:ehear_in_g be had before the Zoning P &cr Johnaon, F.ilrdra.n & Tﬁﬁpm:g:;" '-l;u. 21204 Adv Y M
== N\ of Baltimore County in Room 106, County Office Building in Towson, Baltimore ;! 810 Glenengles Court, ’ _ | cc: Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, P.A.
' 1 20th August 85 10:15 i ' ; 810 Gleneagles Court
g \Cou Bn the _ e day of - . » 19 y at o'clock ﬂi — 1 Baltimore, Maryland 21204
— C il ¥ b W
T -, B
o § N :
e 4 i o
et ‘ ioner of Baltimore County. .
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CALTIMORE COUNTY
DEPARTMENT CF PUBLIC WORKS
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

July 15, 1985

uilding

Towaon, Maryland 21204

Re: Item #392 (1984-1985) o
Property Ownera DeChiaro Limited
Partnership

N/S Johnnycake Road 298.30' N/E Woodcliff Ave

District 1

Dear Mr, Jablon:

The following comments are furnished i{n regard o the plaﬁ submitted to this
office for review by the Zoning Advisory Committee in connection with the subject

iten,

General Cormer:

The Petitioner must provide necessary drainage facilities {temporacy or

permanent) toc prevent creating any
especially by the concentration of surface waters.,

nuisances or damages to adjacent properties,
Correction of any problem

which may result, due to improper grading ot improper installaticn of drainage
facilities, would be the full responsibility of the Petitioner.

Development of this psoperty through s.tx:ipping. giading and stabilization

could result in a sediment pollution problem, damaging private and public holding's

. downstream of tt_le Property. A grading permit is, therefore, necessary for all
. grading, including the stripping of tep soil.

Since no public facilities are involv.eﬁ, this office has no

comnant,

Vgry truly yours,

: A/ 4 ; ' .

JAMES A, HARKALE' P-Eo. Chief
Bureau of Public Servicay
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Pursuant to ﬂ;e advertisement, posting of prgpenty, and public hearing on the Petition and it
¢ppearmg that strict compliance with the Ba].w'ei_gounty Zoning Regulations would/would not
' rnsb’ in practlcai difficulty ?md unreaso:r;ag;g hardsﬁi?{r_zpon the Petitioner(s) and the granting of
the vamac?eégs) requesied will/will not ad{réfselj}' aﬂegt‘lthe health, safet;, and general welfara of
the community, the var'anei(s) should /should not be granted.
Therefore, i’l‘ IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this

dav of — . 10

, that the herein Petition for Variance(s) to permit

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

SUBJECT:  SUBDIVISION REVIEW COMMENTS DATE: December 18, 1984

FROM: Edward A. McDonough, P.E., Chief IR - C

TmeTm Developers Engineering Division

PROJECT NAME: Johnnycake

PROJECT NUMBER: $#84278
—— oo ._. wOhnnycahe Road ak
LOCATION: Woodcliff Avenue

DIS177CT: 1cl

The Plan for the subject site, dated October 13, 1984, has been reviewed
by the Developers Engineering Division and we comment as follows:

GENERAL COMMENTS:

All private contracts for construction of storm drains and roads intended
for public title and maintenance must be let under a contract form, proposal and
attachments adopted by the Baltimore County Department of Public Works. The
Developer has the option of Placing the storm drains under a public contract,

_ All construction drawings and construction for public use shall conform
with Baltiwore County Department of Public Works Design Standards and Standard
Specifications and Details for Construction.

The responsibilities of the Developer involving public improvements shall
include the Inspection Fees, Burden and Fringe Costs incurred. Currently
these charges are 2.5 times payroll for Metropolitan District Projects and
2 times payroll for the Capital Improvement Fund.

;;A Publi? Works Agreement must be executed by the owner and Baltimore County -
for the required public improvements, pricor to the recording of a record plat,

The Developer shall be responsible for damages to the County's facilities,
such as water @eters, manholes, curbs and gutters and inlets within his suhdivision.
Occupancy Permits will be withheld until such damages have been corrected

All improveTents, intersections, entrances, drainage regquirements and con-
struction affecting a State Road right-of-way are subject to the standards,

specifications and approval of the Maryland State Highway Administratiom in
addition to those of Baltimore County.

froject #B4278
Johnnycake

Page 4

December 1B, 1984

£ TORM DRAINS, SEDIMENT CONTROL AND STORM WATER MANAGEMENT COMMENTS: (Cont'd)

Development of this property through stripping, grading and stabilization
could result in a sediment pollution problem, damaging private and public holdings
downstrezm of the property, A grading permit is, therefore, necessary for all
grading, including the stripping of top soil,

A sediment control plan is required. The number of square feet of land
disturbed shall be indicated on the sediment control drawing.

2Storm water management drawings will be necessary to be reviewed and
approved prior to the recording of any record plat or the issuance of any
grading or building permits,

In accordance with Baltimore County Council Grading Ordinance (Bill No.

_£%10-77} a grading plan shall be approved and a Performance Bond posted prior to
.. issuance of a grading permit,

b - The Developer shall be responsible to stabilize the sidewalk areas and

:. 8UpPPOrting slopes on all road rights-of-way following completion of the initial

~ grading of the boxed-out subgrade. The gtabilization shall be accomplished

*. within the nearest period of optimum seeding as established in the Baltimore
County Sediment Control Manual. Minimum acceptable stabilization measures will
be as specified in th- galtimore County Sediment Control Manual under "Critical
Area Stabilization (With Semi-Permanent Seaedings)™.

Failure by the Developer to accomplish the stabilization as aforementioned will
result in the termination of all processing phases of this development.

‘ JJA permanent method for retaining storm water runoff in excess of the original
> runoff based on a 2-year, 10-year and 100-year frequency storm must bs provided
“on the site,_since the site drains to Dead Run.

 XStorm water management must comply with the requirements of the 1984
_ Baltimore County Storm Water Management Policy and Design Manual adopted
. September 11, 1984, .

_ The Developcr is responsible for the cost of temporary structures and measures
required ia the event of sectional developient.

.- Tempeorary constructionueASements of adequate width are necessary adjacent
to alloffsite rights-of-way or easements where utility construction is planned,
Thgy ghould be ind1qated on the right-of-way plats and construction drawings.

The bDeveloper shall provide a minimum l0-foot drainage and utility easenent
. along all bordering property linez which are not ad :acent to County rights-of-way
or stoim drain reservations, unless a similar easem:int has pPreviously been provided
along the property lines of the adjacent subdivision,

_».:.a.?‘.~;ngv,_1r‘»-n‘a'n?~ et g e WA R e T T B

Project #84278
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WATER AND SANITARY SEWER COMMENTS:

A preliminary print of this property has been referred to the Baltimore City
Water Division for review and comment in regard to adequacy of water pressure in
this development. If Baltimore City has any comment, it will be forwarded.

Public water mainas exist to serve this site, as shown on the submitted
plan. Metered water connections may be obtained from the Department ¢f Permits
and Licenses. = '

.Public sewers exist to serve Lots 4 thru 12, as shown on the submitted
plan. Permission to connect to the existing public sanitary sewer may be
obtained from the Department of Permits and Licenses.

~'1o serve lLots 1, 2 and 3, a public sewer must be extended approximately
210 feet in Johnnycake Road, as shown on the submitted plan.

The Developer is responsible for any deficit to be incurred by the con-
struction, under County contract and inspection, of publi¢ sanitary sewerage
required to serve this property. He is responsible for the preparation and the
cost of construction drawings and right-of-way plats required. He is further
responsible for conveying any required right-of-way to Baltimore County at no
cost to the County.

This property is subject to Water and/or Sewer System Connection Charges
based on the size of water meters utilized in accordance with curre.t County Policy.

Where water and/or sewer exist, the total Water and/or Sanitary Sewer
Connection Charge is determined, and payable, upon application for the Plumbing
Permit, This Charge is in addition to the normal front foot assessment and permit

charges.

For Lots 1, 2 and 3, the total Sewer System Connection Charge i8 determined,
and payable, upon receipt of bids for the utility construction contract.

The System Conncction Charge for water and sewer is in additior to the normal
front foot assessment and permit charges.

Water and sanitary sewer service connections shall be installed by a utility
" contractor prior to the road improvements and shall be included in the Public
Works Agreement.

This site is subject to the szwer allocation policy as established by the
Baltimore County Council. .

Fire hydrant spacing and location are subject to review and aperoval by the
Fire Protection Section of the Fire Department.

* & & * &k &
This project may be approved, subject to all the comments stated rtove,

EDWARD A. MCDONOUGH, P.En' Chief o
Developers Engineering Division

"Project $84278

Johnnycake
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December 18, 1984

HIGHWAY COMMENTS:

“»/Johnnycake Road is an existing road, which shall ultimately be improved
as a 40-foot street cross-section on a 60-foot right-of-way.

The Developer's responsibilities along the existing road frontage of the
subdivision shall be as follows:

a. The submission of detailed construction drawings to extend
a minimum distance of 200 feet beyond the limits of the
subdivision or as may be required to establish line and grade.

The submission of full cross-sections is deemed necessary for
design and/or construction purposes. The sections are to be
taken at 25-foot intervals and are to be shown on standard
cross-section paper at 1"s=5" horizontal to 1l"s5' vertical scale.

The preparation of the right-of-way plat for, and the dedication
of any widening and slope easements at no cost to the County,

The preparation of the right-of-way plats for any cffsite road
rights=of~way required to make the necessary improvements,
Baltimore County will attempt to acquire the right-of-way, at
the Developer's cost.

The grading of the widening and the existing road to the
established grade. Where adjacent properties are adversely
affected by the improvements, the Developer shall be financially
responsible for the necessary repairs to these properties,

The construction of combination curb and gutter in its ultimate
location and a maximum of 28.5 feet of paving adjacent thereto
along the frontage of the property. The paving thickness shall
conform with Baltimore County Standards and requirements for
ll-inch thick paving.

g. The relocation of any utilities or poles as reguired by the road
improvements.

Security is required covering the cost of the curb and gutter and paving
fronting on the lots that have both existing water and sewer.

It shall be the responsibility of the Developer's engineer to clarify all
rights-of-way within the property and to initiate such action that may be necessary
to abandon, widen or extend said rights-of-way. The Developer shall be responsible
for the submission of all necessary plats and for all costs of acquisition and/or
abandonment of these rights-of-way.

Driveways shall be constructed in accordance with Baltimore County Standards
(Detail 15A), with depressed curb and 7-inch concrete aprons within the right-of-way.

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

SUBDIVISION REVIEW COMMENTS DATE: May 21, 1985

Edward A. Mcboncugh, P.E., Chief
Developers Engineering Division

PROJECT NAME: Johnnycake

PROJECT NUMBER: _ #84278
Johnnycake Road at
LOCATION: Woodeliff Avenue

DISTRICT: 1C1

The Plan for the subject site, dated October 13, 1984, has been reviewed
by the Developers Fngineering Division and ve comment as follows: .

GENERAL COMMENTS :

Previous Engineering Comments prepared on this project on December 1B,
1984 remain in force as stated, unless specifically revised below.

HIGHWAY COMMENTS:

A road taper will be required at both ends of the subdivision to allow traffic
to enter and leave the widened section of road safely. The Developer will be
responsible for any offsite right-of-way costs to make these tapers work,

STORM DRAIN COMMENTS:

The Developer has been informed that he must design the ultimate drainage
systewm to a sultable outfall. After ‘ne drain is designed and approved, the
Developer has two options:

1. He may advertise under a private County contract, in which case,
he pays the entire cost of the drainage system.

He may ask Baltimore County to build the drain under a County
contract, in which case Baltimore County will contribute the
difference between the cost to build a system to serve his
property and the ultimate piping system.

. . ' EEERE

et This project may be approved, subnject to conformance with atl pre&ious

and current comments. “ 47

EDWARP A. MCDONOUGH, P.E., Chief
Develcpers Engineering Division

IR N % e T
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HIGHWAY COMMENTS: (Coat'd)

Panhandle Jdrives serving more than one lot shall be paved prior to
occupancy.

Panhandles shall be a minimum of 20 feet in width to serve one lot and
a minimum of 12 feet in width per lot where two or mcre lots are involyed.

Covenants must be recorded prior to, or along with the recording of the
pPlat, establishing a cross easement over the panhandles for access ovexr and
maintenance of the common panhandle driveway; and for installation and
maintenance of the private water and/or sewer connections where applicable.

>in accordance with Bill No. 32-72, street lights are required in all sub-
divisions. The Developer will be responsible for the full costs of instaliation
of the cable, poles and fixtures. The County will assume the cost of the power
after installation.

Sidewalks are required adjacent to the public roads cerving this site., The
walks shall be 4 feet wide and shall be installed to conform with Baltimore
County Standards, which places the back edge of the sidewalk 2 feet off the
property line, or the adjacent unencumbered area.

The Developer shall be responsible for coastruction stake-out of all highway
improvements required in connection with this site and all stake-cuts shall be
in accordance with Baltimore County Standards,

It shall be the Developer's respoasibility to have his engineer set property
line control stakes on the points of curvature and pointu of tangercy and on _
adjacent rights-of-way along proposed roads to be used as control for the stake-out
of utilities.

STORM DRAINS, SEDIMENT CONTROL AND STORM WATZR MANAGEMENT COMMENTS:

The Developer is responsible for the total actual cost of draipage facilities
required to carry the storm water run-off through the property to be developed to
a suitable outfall. The Developer's cost responzibilities imclude the acquiring
of easements and rights-of-way - both onsite and offsite ~ and the de~ding in fee
of said rights-of-way to the County. Preparation of all construction, rights-of-way
and easement drawings, engineering and surveys, and payment of all actual con-
struction costs including the County overhead both within and outside the develop-
ment, are also the responsibilities of the Developer.

E!The Developer's engineer has not shown provisions for a suitatle drainage
outfall on the submitted plan, '

The Developer must provide necessary drainage facilities {temporary or
permanent) to prevent creating any nuisances ot damages to adjacent PECperties,
especially by the concentration of surface waters. Correction of any problem
which may result, due to improper grading or improper installation of drainage
facilities, would be the full responsibility of the Developer.

T r—— L A r—

DEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
¢t Mr, James A. Markle DATE:

May 22, 1985

C.R.G. Coments

PROTECT NAME: Johnnvycake Property C.R.G. PLAN: X

FROJECT MMEER & DISTRICT: 1C1 DEVELOFPMENT PLAN:

LOCATION: _ Johnoycake Property RECORD PLAT:

- -

F

This Department has no comments on propased

9227 5p
C. Richard Moore
Deputy Director

Traffic Engineering
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